In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the AM 03
Insolvency (England &

THURSDAY

Companies House

ITRERRRD

28/03/2019 #307
COMPANIES HOUSE

Wales) Rules 2016 & H Nt f

Pasmaah 11 of Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986

u Company details

Company number W’FF’?’TW’?’T

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Godfrey-Syrett Limited

bold black capitals.

|

u Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) | James Ronald Alexander
Surname ﬁ_u mb
E Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber| Quayside House
Street | 110 Quayside
Post town I Newcastle upon Tyne
County/Region |
Postcode lNlE’1 3 Dlx
Country |
n Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s) Howard © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Smith another admmistrator.
E Administrator’s address e
Building name/number| 1 Sovereign Square @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | Sovereign Street another administrator
Post town [ Leeds
County/Region |

e [LTsTAl Talolal_

Country ’




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

‘ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature

s SN Y

Signature date

ol BB [lofile




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Ifrah Shakoor

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

KPMG LLP

Add .
| e Quayside House

r 110 Quayside

I Post town

Newcastle upon Tyne

County/Region

= InTefs [ Isfolx|

l Country

Inx

‘ Telephone

Tel +44 (0) 191 401 3998
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form.@
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:

@ You can use this continuation page
with the followang forms:

Administrator - VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA4,
O Administrative receiver VAMB, VAM7
. - CVAIL, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMO6, AMO7, AMOB, AMOS,
O Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
' AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
0 Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
0 Liquidator - RECt, REC2, REC3
. . - 11g02, LIQO3, LIQOs, LIQ13,
O Provisional liquidator LIQ14,
- WU07, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s} David James
Surname Costley-Wood
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name!number| 1 St Peter's Square
Street |
Post town | Manchester

County/Region

|
e [w o] [sTAlE] T~

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint
Administrators

3

proposals

Godfrey-Syrett Limited - in
Administration

4 March 2019

Documen t Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the administration
and to explain how we propose to achieve it.

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how likely it is that we
will be able to pay each class of creditor.

You will find other important information in the document such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration.

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 7).

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of
insolvency terms on the following website, http://www.insolvency-
kpmg.co.uk/case+KPMG+GJ103A3631.html. We hope this is helpful to you.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is
attached (Appendix 8).

| See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Background and events leading to the administration

3 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

4 Dividend prospects

5 Ending the administration

6 Approval of proposals

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-

administration costs

8 Summary of proposals

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3  Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Appendix 4  Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 6  Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

Appendix 7 Glossary

Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

11

13

14

16

18

28

40

42



1 EXxecutive summary

m  Godfrey-Syrett Limited (the ‘Company’) provided furniture design, manufacture and
installation services. The Company traded from three freehold sites with the main site in
Killingworth, Newcastle upon Tyne. It had 202 employees upon appointment.

a The Company was incorporated in 1963, however the business has traded since 1947.

m James Lumb, Howard Smith and David Costiey-Wood were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by the Directors on 8 January 2019 (Section 2 -
Background and events leading to the administration).

® The Company ceased to trade shortly following our appointment with 191 of its 202
employees being made redundant and the remainder being retained to assist in the
administration. Whilst a sale of business was pursued, no acceptable offers were
received. As such, our strategy has been to maximise realisations from the Company’s
assets for the benefit of its creditors (Section 4 - Strategy and progress of the
administration to date).

m Based on current estimates, we anticipate that the Company’s secured creditors should
receive a dividend. We have yet to determine the amount of this, but we will do so when
we have completed the realisation of assets and the payment of associated costs
(Section 4 - Dividend prospects).

m Based on current estimates, it is currently uncertain whether there will be a distribution to
preferential creditors (Section 4 - Dividend prospects).

a Based on current estimates, it is considered unlikely that there will be a distribution to
unsecured creditors (Section 4 - Dividend prospects).

s The Joint Administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved, with no requirement to
seek deemed cohsent or use a decision procedure, as it appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distribution tc the unsecured creditors
(Section 6 — Approval of proposals).

m We intend to seek approval for our remuneration from the secured creditors of the
Company. We may also seek approval from the preferential creditors should there be
sufficient funds to enable a dividend to preferential creditors (Section 7 - Joint
Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-administration costs).

m We anticipate that the most likely exit route will be by disselution (Section 5 - Ending the
administration).

This document in its entirety is our statement of proposals. A summary list of the
proposals is shown in Section 8 together with all relevant statutory infoermation included
by way of appendices. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and
appendices are stated net of VAT.

e s,

James Lumb
Joint Administrator

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 1



2 Background and events leading to the
administration

2.1 Background information
The Company was incorporated in 1963, however the business has traded since 1947.

The Company provided furniture design, manufacturing and installation services from its
base in the North-East of England.

The Company had 202 employees and traded from three different sites (together the
‘Trading Premises’) at:

- Planet place, Killingworth, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE12 6DY;
- Mill Road, Littleburn Industrial Estate, Langley Moor, County Durham, DH? 8HE; and

- Distribution & Logistics Centre, Belmont Industrial Estate, Belmont, Durham, DH1
1ST.

2.2  Funding and financial position of the Company

In its iatest published Annual Accounts (year to 31 December 2017), the Company reported
turnover of £29.5 million, a loss before tax for the financial year of £0.8 million, and net
assets of £1.7 million.

The Company’'s working capital was primarily funded by an invoice discounting facility
provided by IGF Business Credit Limited (IGF’). At the time of our appointment IGF was
owed approximately £1.5 million. The Company’s book debts are assigned to IGF and IGF
has fixed and floating charge security over the Company’s assets (see Section 4.1).

In August 2018, Dolbia Limited (‘Dolbia’} purchased the share capital of the Company and
Rloans LLP (‘Rlcans’} (an entity associated with Dolbia) provided additional working capital
funding. At the time of our appointment Rloans was owed approximately £1.3 million.

In addition HSBC UK Bank plc (‘HSBC') has a mortgage with an outstanding balance of
approximately £1.8 million at the date of appointment, secured on the Trading Premises.

2.3 Events leading to the administration

Despite growing turnover, the Company has struggled with profitability having incurred
losses in years ending December 2016 and 2017.

New managéement joined the business in 2016 and commenced the implementation of a
turnaround plan.

In June 2018, having experienced lower sales than anticipated and facing working capital
pressure, the Company approached KPMG to perform a cash flow and trading forecast
review and thereafter to assist in refinancing and/or seiling the business as a going concern
through an early options process.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



In August 2018, Dolbia Limited purchased the share capital in a solvent transaction,
thereafter introducing working capital funds from Rloans, an associated entity, and
refinancing HSBC'’s overdraft to an IGF invoice discounting facility. HSBC's mortgage
remained in place.

Following Dolbia’s purchase of the business, the Company continued to incur losses.
Accordingly, the Company asked KPMG to run a further process to seek additional
investment or sale of business options.

This process did not result in a viable sale or refinancing solution and, accordingly the
Directors formed the view that there was no alternative other than to appoint Administrators.

At the time of our appointment, we disclosed to the Court details of the work carried out by
KPMG up to that time.

We are satisfied that the work carried out by KPMG before our appointment, including the
pre-administration work summarised below, has not resulted in any relationships which
create a conflict of interest or which threaten our independence.

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics.

24 Pre-administration work

Squire Patton Boggs assisted with the preparation and filing of the appointment
documentation. Pre-administration costs and disbursements were incurred by Squire Patton
Boggs and remain unpaid at the date of this report

Furthermore, we have incurred pre-administration costs in relation to undertaking the
relevant conflict checks (to ensure our independence); the preparation of the appointment
documentation; and planning cur strategy for the administration to help ensure realisations
would be maximised.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is
subject to approval from the secured creditors.

2.5 Appointment of Joint Administrators

The Directors resolved on 8 January 2019 to appoint us as Joint Administrators.

The notice of appointment was lodged at the High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts in Birmingham Insclvency and Companies List (ChD) on 8 January 2019 and we were
duly appointed.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 3



3 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

3.1 Strategy to date

Strategy

Following discussions with the Directors of the Company with regard to the possibility of
rescuing the Company as a going concern, it was determined that it was unlikely that this
could be achieved. The Company was incurring losses and its liabilities significantly
exceeded the value of its assets. As such, we pursued the objective of achieving a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up.

The Company was loss-making, and had built up working capital requirements which would
have to be met in a trading situation. An accelerated sales and refinance process in the
period leading up to the administration appointment was not successful, as such, it was not
considered possible to trade the business whilst attempting to find a buyer for the business.
The Company therefore ceased to trade on our appointment.

On appointment, the Joint Administrators explored a sale of business out of administration,
approaching all interested parties from the pre-appointment sales process, as well as
investors, trade competitors and suppliers who would potentially be willing and able to
purchase the business, however no viable offers were received Following the lack of viable
offers for the business, the Joint Administrators proceeded to pursue a sale of the
Company’s assets.

On appointment, 191 of the Company's 202 employees were made redundant with the
remainder retained to assist in the administration. We provided advance notice of the
redundancies to Job Centre Plus and provided assistance to redundant employees in
connection with the completion of their claims from the National Insurance Fund.

Nine of the remaining eleven employees have subsequently been made redundant.
The strategy for dealing with the Company’s main assets is detailed below.
Freehold property

The Company operated from three sites in Killingworth, Langley Moor and Belmont, (the
‘Trading Premises’).

The Joint Administrators have instructed GVA Grimley Limited (‘Avison Young’) and PHD
Property Advisory Limited (‘PHD’) to market the Trading Premises. On 15 February 2019 the
Belmont site was sold for £1.9 million.

Debtor book

The debtor book totalled approximately £4.2 million at the date of appointment. The
Company's book debts were assigned to |GF prior to appointment and are therefore being
collected by the Company, with the assistance of KPMG’s specialist Receivables Recovery
Group {‘RRG’), on behalf of IGF. The Joint Administrators have assisted with the realisation
of the debtor book by working with the Company’s employees and debtors and collecting as
much information as possible from the Company’s books and records.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 4



Leslie Keats has been instructed to assist in collection of contractual debts and stock
realisations through sales to contractual customers.

We will continue to liaise with IGF in relation to the collection of book debts and continue to
provide support where required.

Plant and Machinery

The Joint Administrators appointed agents, Hilco Global (‘Hilco'), to provide a valuation of the
Company’s plant and machinery, advise on offers received for specific assets and sell the
remaining assets by auction.

Stock

As set out above, Leslie Keats is assisting with stock realisations to contractual customers.
Hilco is assisting with stock realisations of the remaining stock.

Creditors with potential retention of title claims have been invited to the Trading Premises to
perform stock counts and substantiate their claims.

3.2 Asset realisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 25 February 2019 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments account (Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are provided below.

Freehold property

The Company’s Belmont site was sold for £1.9 miilion.

The Company’s remaining sites at Killingworth and Langley Moor are being marketed for
sale under a joint agency instruction with Avison Young and PHD.

Debtors

At the date of our appointment, this ledger stood at approximately £4.2 million, before taking
into account known disputes and potential offsets.

These book debts are subject to charges by IGF and Rloans.
Book debt realisations of £246,382 have been received by the Company to date. £233,966
has since been transferred to IGF and the remaining balance will also be transferred to IGF

in due course.

IGF will also receive book debt payments directly under its assignment. Total collections to
date are £1,030,935.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 5



Plant and machinery

Our instructed agents, Hilco, advised that realisations for the plant and machinery assets
would be maximised through an auction; however, any direct offers made outside a formal
auction process will also be considered.

The plant and machinery will be sold by online auction which is currently open and scheduled
to close on 5 and 6 March 2019. All parties who have expressed an interest in the assets of
the Company have received details of the auction.

Stock

Stock of £34,096 and work in progress of £7,148 have been realised to date.

Cash at bank

The Company’s pre-appointment account was frozen immediately upon appointment and the
balance has been transferred into the administration account along with cash held on site.
These amounts total £10,631.

The Joint Administrators have been made aware of additional bank accounts from older pre-

appointment banks and have contacted these parties to freeze accounts and transfer any
funds held.

Motor vehicles
The majority of motor vehicles used by the Company were on contract hire agreements.

We have made contact with the relevant lease providers to allow collection of these vehicles.

Fixtures and fittings

The Company’s premises contain fixtures and fittings which will be scld via online auction
alongside the plant and machinery.

Investigations

We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out whether there are any actions which
can be taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors.

In this regard, if you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be

relevant, please do so by writing to Ifrah Shakoor at KPMG LLP, Quayside House, 110
Quayside, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 3DX United Kingdam.

3.3 Costs

An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be incurred throughout the duration of the
administration is set out in the attached summary of expenses (Appendix 4).

These costs include:
- the Joint Administrators’ time costs and disbursements, as discussed in Appendix 5;

- pre-administration costs, including legal fees and disbursements, as set out in
Appendix 3;

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 6



- legal fees and disbursements for the administration period, to include advice on the
validity of appointment, the validity of the Bank’s security, Retention of Title claims,
legal claims and general advice as the administration progresses;

- agents’ fees and disbursements for the valuation and realisation of the plant and
machinery, together with their assistance in securing the site and assets on
appointment;

- wages for the staff retained to assist the Joint Administrators;

- miscellaneous costs, including statutory advertising, insurance, property holding
costs, storage costs for books and records and bank charges.

Payments made from the date of our appointment to 25 February 2019 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments account (Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant payments made to date are provided below.

Book debts transferred to IGF

As set out above, the Joint Administrators have transferred £233,966 of book debts proceeds
to IGF.

Telephone/Telex/Fax

£205 has been paid to retain the use of the Company’s computer servers.
Statutory advertising
We have paid £73 for statutory advertising of the administration appointment.

Other property expenses

The Joint Administrators have paid £640 for property related expenses.

Wages and salaries

Following the retention of key employees, a sum of £24 053 was paid in wages and salaries
and £6,398 for PAYE and NIC in the period of this report.

Bank charges

The Joint Administrators have paid £480 in relation to bank charges.

4 Dividend prospects

4.1 Secured creditors

IGF provided the Company with invoice discounting facilities prior to appointment and has an
assignment over the debtor ledger. On appointment, IGF's indebtedness totalled
approximately £1.5 million.

m] Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 7



Rloans has a second floating charge over the book debts of the Company. Rloan's debt
totalled approximately £1.3 million on appointment.

HSBC Bank plc has a fixed charge over the Company’s properties. On appointment, HSBC's
indebtedness totalled approximately £1.8 million.

It is currently anticipated that a dividend to Secured Creditors will be available, however, it is
uncertain whether full payment will be possible.
4.2 Preferential creditors

Claims from employees in respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per
employee, (2) unlimited accrued holiday pay and (3) certain pension benefits, rank
preferentially.

We estimate the amount of preferential claims at the date of our appointment to be £92,804.

Based on current estimates, it is uncertain whether there will be a dividend to preferential
creditors as it is not known whether net floating charge realisation will be sufficient to enable
a dividend to be paid to preferential creditors.

4.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, it is uncertain whether there will be a dividend to unsecured
creditors. This will depend on whether asset realisations are sufficient to enable a dividend to
be paid to unsecured creditors.

5 Ending the administration

5.1 Exit route from administration

We consider it prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as listed in Section 8 to
bring the administration to a conclusion in due course.

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution.

5.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the Secured Creditors that we will be discharged from
liability in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and
payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court's power in relation to any misfeasance
action against us.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
preferential and unsecured creditors in order to obtain discharge from liability

G
m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 8



6 Approval of proposals

6.1 Deemed approval of proposals

The Joint Administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved, with no requirement to seek
deemed consent or use a decision procedure, as it appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals were delivered to the creditors,
they will be deemed to have been appraved by the creditors unless 10% in value of creditors
request that a decision procedure is convened. Further details of the steps to convene a
procedure are detailed below.

6.2 Creditors’ right to request a decision

We will use a decision making procedure or deemed consent to seek approval of our
proposals (1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, and (2) if the procedures set out below are followed.

Requests for a decision must be made within eight business days of the date on which our
proposals were delivered They must include:

m a statement of the requesting creditor claim;

m a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective
debts in the administration;

m written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor; and
m a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting.

In addition, the expenses of the decision procedure at the request of a creditor must be paid
by that creditor. That creditor is required to deposit security for such expenses with us.

If you wish to request a decision, please complete and return the decision requisition faorm
attached to the cover letter.

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

7.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements

We propose to seek approval from the Secured Creditors that:

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5,

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 9



= disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Categery 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG’s policy as
set out in Appendix 5.

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements is
subject to specific approval. 1t is not part of our proposals.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
preferential and unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of remuneration
and the drawing of Category 2 dishursements.

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 25 February 2019, we have incurred time costs of
£503,080. These represent 1,364 hours at an average rate of £369 per hour.
Disbursements

We have incurred disbursements of £1,963 during the period. None of these have yet been
paid.

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 5) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the period from our
appointment to 25 February 2019. We have also attached our charging and disbursements
recovery policy.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 10



7.2 Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation to the pre-
administration work detailed in Section 2:

Pre-administration costs

Paid (£) Unpaid (£) Total (£)
KPMG fees - 2.360.00 2,360.00
KPMG disbursements - 2,162.24 2,152.24
Squire Patton Boggs fees - 10,391.50 10,391.50
Total - 14,903.74 14,903.74

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is
subject to the same approval as our remuneration, as outlined above. It is not part of our
proposals.

8 Summary of proposals

Given that the Company was loss-making and had its significant net liabilities, rescuing the
Company in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a) is not achievable.

Therefore our primary objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph
3(1)(k).

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes
our proposals.

We propose the following:

General matters

m to continue to do everything that is reasonable, and to use all our powers appropriately, in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above;

m to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any claims the Company may have;
m to seek an extension to the administration period if we consider it necessary.

Distributions
m to make distributions to the secured and preferential creditors where funds allow;

m to make distributions to the unsecured creditors if funds become available, and to apply to
the Court for authority to do so, where applicable.

m Document Ciassification - KPMG Confidential 11



Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring the
administration to an end:

apply to Court for the administration order to cease tc have effect from a specified time
and for centrol of the Company to be returned to the Directors;

formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement (CVA) or a scheme of
arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company’s creditors, shareholders or the Court
for approval as appropriate;

place the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances we
propose that we, James Lumb, Howard Smith and David Costley-Wood, be appointed as
Joint Liquidators of the Company without any further recourse to creditors. If appointed
Joint Liquidators, any action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by
us may be taken by us individually or together. The creditors may nominate different
persons as the proposed Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination is received before
these proposals are approved;

petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory liquidation
and to consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing us, James Lumb, Howard Smith and
David Costley-Wood, as Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to
creditors. Any action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as
Joint Liguidators may be taken by us individually or together;

file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that liguidation is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become available
to creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in
liguidation. The Company will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice
with the Registrar of Companies.

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and pre-administration costs

We propose that:

our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5.;

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG'’s policy as
set out in Appendix 5;

unpaid pre-administration costs be an expense of the administration.

Discharge from liability

We propose that we shall be discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours as Joint
Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 12



Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Godfrey-Syrett Limited

22 February 1963

00751094

Planst Place, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE12 6DY

2 Ac Court, High Street, Thames Ditton, Surrey, KT7 0SR
Quayside House, 110 Quayside, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, NE1 3DX

Dolbia Limited
Alan Michael Donachie
Gold Round Limited

RJP Secretaries Limited

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration
Functions
Current administration expiry date

Prescribed Part

Application of EC Regulations

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
Business and Property Courts in Birmingham Insolvency and
Companies List (ChD), 8355 of 2018

Directors
8 January 2019
James Lumb, Howard Smith and David Costley-\WWood

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100{2).

7 January 2020

The Prescribed Part is not applicable on this case as there may be
insufficient funds to make a distribution to the floating charge
creditor

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 13



Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Godfrey-Syrett Limited - in Administration
Abstract of receipts & payments

From 08/01/2019
To 25/02/2018 (£)

From 08/01/2019
To 25/02/2019 (£)

Statement of affairs (£)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

2,975,000.00 Freehold property 1,800,000.00 1,900,000.00
463,200 00 Plant & machinery NIL NIL
1,900,000.00 1,900,000.00
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(1,827 222 00) HSBC UK Bank plc NIL NIL
(1,499 507.00) IGF Business Credit Limited NIL NIL
(1,272,455 00) Rleans LLP NIL NIL
(478,116 00) HP Creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
180,000.00  Plant & machinery NIL NIL
4 500.00  Furniture & equipment NIL NIL
3,00000  Motor vehicles NIL NIL
140,051.00 Stock 34,096.45 34,096.45
Stock - work in progress 7,148 09 7,148 09
1,429,276 00 Book debts 246,382.20 246,382.20
10,97500 Cash at bank 10,630.80 10,630 80
208,257 54 298,257.54
OTHER REALISATIONS
Book debts receipts transferred to IGF (233,965.74) (233,965.74)
(233,965 74) (233,965.74)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Telephone/Telex/Fax {205.00) (205.00)
Statutory advertising (73 00) (73.00})
Other property expenses {640.00) (640.00)
Wages & salaries (24,052.70) (24,052.70)
PAYE & NIC (6.398.31) (6,398.31)
Bank charges {480.00) {(480.00)
(31,849.01) (31,849.01)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(163,563.00) Employees' wage arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

14



Godfrey-Syrett Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 08/01/2019 From 08/01/2019

Statement of affairs (£) To 25/02/2019 (£)  To 25/02/2019 (£)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,456,602.00) Trade & expense NIL NIL
(1,909,036.00) Employees NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(38,500.00)  Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(8,468,999.00) 1,932,442.79 1,932,442.79
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 223.32
Fixed charge current 2,280,000.00
Floating charge current 46,331 41
Fixed charge VAT payable (380,000.00)
Floating ch. VAT payable (14,111.94)
1,932,442.79

%EI Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 15



Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Estimated time ¢osts for the engagement

Estimated
) Estimated Estimated time average
Narrative total hours cost (E) hourty rate
(£)
Administration & Planning
Cashiering - processing receipts, payments and bank reconciliations Note 1 3380 10,427.00 308.49
General - hooks & records, fees & work In progress Note 2 111.80 37,663.00 336.88
Statutory and compliance - appointment & related formaltties,
bonding, checklist & reviews, reports to secured creditors, advertising, | Note 3 286.00 108,869.50 380.66
strategy
t'l;axx - VAT & Corporation tax, initial reviews, pre and post appointment Note 4 46 80 15.991 50 341 70
Creditors
Creditors and claims - general correspondence, notification of
appointment, statutory reports Note 5 459.40 157,340 50 342 49
Employees - correspondence Note 6 261.60 85,658 50 327.44
Investigations ’
Directors - correspondence, staterment of affairs, questionnaires Note 7 11 00 4,450.00 404 55
Investigations - director conduct and affairs of the Company Note 8 58 00 18,245 00 314 57
Realisation of Assets
Asset Realisation - including insurance of assets Note 9 783.10 311,398 00 397.65
Total 2,051.50 750,043.00 365.61

Below is further detail of the work to be undertaken for this engagement:

Note 1
Opening a new bank account, transferring funds from pre-appointment bank accounts, maintaining the accounts,
including weekly barik reconciliations and processing payment and receipt vouchers.

Note 2

Arranging for electronic and paper records to be backed-up and collected respectively, including utilising internal
contacts to undertake the electronic back-up, fee approval to be obtained, time-costs to be monitored regularly
and fees to be raised.

Note 3

Undertaking post-appointment related formalities, formulating and regularly reviewing the administration strategy,
providing written and verbal updates to the Secured Creditors on the status of the administration, arranging an
adequate level of bonding, assisting with the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and closure related
formalities.

Note 4
Undertaking a review of tax matters on appointment, including VAT, Corporation Tax and PAYE, dealing with
post-appointment tax matters including the preparation and filing of VAT and Corporation Tax returns

Note 5
Notifying creditors of our appointment, dealing with creditor queries, preparing statutory reports, including bath
proposals and progress reports, dealing with ROT claims and updating our system with creditor claim amounts

Note 6

Dealing with employee queries, processing payroll and payment of PAYE/NIC liabilities, processing expenses
payments, making redundancy announcements and wnting to employees.

m Bocument Classification - KPMG Confidential 16




Note 7
Drafting and submission of the D form, dealing with director queries and ongoing correspondence with the
directors.

Note 8
Dealing with ongoing investigations, arranging for mail redirection and undertaking a review of pre-appointment
transactions.

Note 9

Realising the Company's assets, including marketing and sale of the Company's freehold properties, stock, plant
and machinery and other assets at the Company's sites, assisting with collection of book debts, arranging
insurance for the assets, collection of the leased motor-vehicles and ensuring health and safety compliance

In the event that additional work is necessary due to a change in the circumstances of the administration
we may need to increase our fees estimate and request approval to draw additional remuneration.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 17



Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Summary of Expenses from appeintnent
Total for Administration

Initial
Narrative Estimates
{£)

Paid to  Future costs
date (£} {£)

Expenses (£)

Total (£)

Fixed charge costs

Rates Note 1 98,400 00 000 98,400.00 98,400.00
Legal fees and disbursements Note 2 45,000 00 000 45,000.00 45,000.00
Insurance Note 3 72,000.00 0.00 72,000.00 72,000.00
Agents' fees and disbursements Note 4 122,813 00 0.00 122,813.00 122,813.00
Heat and light Note 5 48,000.00 000 48,000.00 48,000.00
Site clearance costs Note 6 51,750.00 0.00 51,750.00 51,750.00
Security Note 7 24,000.00 0.00 24,000.00 24,000.00
Cther property expenses Note 8 1,000 00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

Cost of realisations

gi?&?ggfé‘r’{fs fees and Note 9 750,043.00 000 750,043 00 750,043.00
Agents' fees and disbursements Note 4 28,483.00 0.00 28,463.00 28,463.00
Legal fees and disbursements Note 2 60,000 00 000 60,000.00 60,000.00
Telephone/Telex/Fax Note 10 500 00 305.00 195.00 500.00
Storage costs Note 11 3,000.00 0.00 3,000 00 3,000.00
Re-direction of mail Note 12 250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00
Statutory advertising Note 13 200 00 73.00 127.00 200.00
Other property expenses Note 8 1,000.00 640.00 360.00 1,000.00
Wages & salaries Note 14 40,000.00 32,750.56 7,249.44 40,000.00
PAYE & NIC Note 14 7.,500.00 6,398.31 1,101.69 7,500.00
Bank charges 2,000 00 600.00 1,400.00 2,000.00
Pre-administration costs Note 15 14,903.74 0.00 14,903.74 14,903.74
TOTAL 1,370,822.74 40,766.87 1,330,055.87 1,370,822.74
Note 1

Future estimates costs relating to rates charges whilst the Company 18 in occupation of the Trading Premises

Note 2

Estimated legal costs associated with the provision of general legal advice, including the validity of the Joint
Administrators’ appointment and of the legal charge over the property. Our estimate also includes legal
disbursements incurred.

Note 3
Future estimated costs relating to future insurance premium costs for property {(while the Company is in
occupation) and assets, including damage and theft and appropriate liability cover.

Note 4
Estimated property agent's commission fee structure (yet to be agreed) and estimated realisations.

Note &
Our estimate of utilities include electricity, gas and water charges.

Note 6
Future estimated costs relating to property clearance, including an initial health and safety assessment, remedial
work required following the initial assessment, costs for waste on site and removal of unsold assets.

Note 7

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 18



Security arranged to protect the Company's principal trading property and contents. Our estimate of future costs
relates to the cost of satisfying insurance requirements

Note 8
Future estimated costs relating to property maintenance.

Note 9

An estimate of the Joint Administrators’ costs associated with dealing with the administration, more detail of which
is detailed in our fees estimate attached at Appendix 3. Disbursements include mileage, transportation and other
costs as detailed in Appendix 5.

Note 10
Payment for retaining use of the computer’s servers required earlier on in the Administration as well as an
estimate of any other possible costs relating to this which may be incurred

Note 11
We will incur costs in relation to storage of the Company’s books and records

Note 12
We have incurred an expense for the re-direction of mail from the Trading Premises to the Joint Administrators’
offices.

Note 13
Advertising costs relate to placing a notice of our appointment in the Gazette as required by current insolvency
legisfation

Note 14
Wages paid to retained employees to date together with an estimate of future costs.

Note 15
See section 7.2 for pre-administration costs which, subject to approval, are due to be paid as an expense of the
administration

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidentiaf 19



Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-
house specialists.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (‘SIP 9’) produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at;

https://Awww.r3. org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Ifrah Shakoor on
0191 4013998.

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates {£) for: Restructuring

Grade From 01 Jan 2019 £/hr
Partner 655
Director 590
Assoclate Director 535
Manager 445
Senior Adrministrator 310
Administrator 225
Support 140

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration. In our next statutory report,
we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidentsal 20



Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 dishursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
guestion but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage. This is
calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories:

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
m Use of company car — 60p per mile.
m Use of partner's car — 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.

We have incurred the following disbursements during the period 8 January 2019 to 25
February 2019.

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2
Disbursements Unpaid (E! Unpaid {£} Totals (£}
Accommodation NIL 218 00 NIL 218.00
Courier & delivery costs NIL 118 66 NIL 118.66
Meals NIL 463 30 NIL 463.30
Mileage NIL NIL NIL 1,121 04 1,121.04
Travel NIL 41 96 NIL 41.96
Total 841.92 1,121.04 1,962.96

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 21



Narrative of wark carried out for the period 8 January 2019 to 25 February 2019

The key areas of work have been:

Statutory and

collating initial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including creditor
information, details of assets and information relating to the licences;

compliance m providing Initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment;
M preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;
M arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements,
B ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant tmescales.
Strategy m formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, including the decision
documents to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same;
Checklist a,nd ] btrieﬁng of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to various work-
: streams;
reviews B regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls;
B meeting with management to review and update strategy and monitor progress;
m reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work;
m dealing with queries arising during the appointment;
m reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration;
B allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews;
® liaising with legal advisors regarding the various instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters;
E complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions
Reports to ® providing written and oral updates to representatives of Secured Creditors regarding the

debenture holders

pregress of the administration and case strategy.

Cashiering

setting up administration bank accounts and dealing with the Company’s pre-appointment
accounts;

preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices;
preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and
confirming payments with the employee’s banks;

reviewing and processing employee expense requests;

reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems,

ensuring compliance with approprate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments.

Tax

gathering initial information from the Company's records in relation to the taxation position
of the Company;

submitting relevant initial notifications to HM Revenue and Customs;

reviewing the Company’s pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position;

analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations,;

working initially on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the administration;
analysing VAT related transactions;

reviewing the Company’s duty position to ensure compliance with duty requirements,
dealing with post appointment tax comphance.

Shareholders

providing notification of our appointment;
responding to enquiries from shareholders regarding the administration;
providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders.

General

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage.

Trading

attending to supplier and customer queries and correspondence;

negotiating and making direct contact with various suppliers as necessary to provide
addtional information and undertakings, including agreeing terms and conditions, in order
to ensure continued support;

securing petty cash on site and monitoring spend,

dealing with issues in relation to stock and other assets required for trading;
communicating and negotiating with customers regarding ongoing supplies, including
agreeing terms and conditions;

monitoring stock and stock reconciliations;

dealing with hauliers to ensure ongoing services;

ensuring ongoing provision of emergency and other essential services to site.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 22



Asset realisations

collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets;

liaising with finance companies in respect of assets subject to finance agreements,
liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets;

dealing with issues associated with the sale of stock;

reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy;

liaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors;

seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections;

liaising with the IGF and Rloans regarding debtor recoveries;

reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
companies.

Property matters

reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties, including review of leases;
communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues;
performing land registry searches.

Sale of business

planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets, including instruction and
liaison with professional advisers;

seeking legal advice regarding sale of business, including regarding non-disclosure
agreements;

collating relevant information and drafting information memorandum in relation to the sale
of the Company's business and assets and advertising the business for sale;

dealing with queries from interested parties and managing the information flow to potential
purchasers, including setting up a data room;

managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence queries and mantaining
a record of interested parties;

carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties.

Health and safety

liaising with health and safety specialists in order to manage all health and safety issues
and environmental issues, inciuding ensuring that legal and licensing obligations are
complied with,

liaising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the administration and ongoing
health and safety compliance.

Open cover
insurance

arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets,

liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess risks
and ensure appropriate cover in place;

assessing the level of insurance premiums

Employees

dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters relating to the
administration and their employment,

dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments;
holding employee briefing meetings to update employees on progress in the
administration and our strategy;

administering the Company’s payroll, including associated taxation and other deductions,
and preparing PAYE and NIC returns,

communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs,

dealing with issues arising from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office,

managing claims from employees;

ensuring security of assets held by employees.

Pensions

collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes;

calculating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid
contributions;

ensuring compliance with our duties to issue statutory notices;

liaising with the trustees of the defined benefit pension scheme, the Pensions Regulator
and the Pensions Protection Fund concerning the changes caused to the pension scheme
as a result of our appointment,

ensuring death-in-service cover for employees remains in place;

communicating with employees representatives concerning the effect of the
administration on pensions and dealing with employee gueries.

Creditors and
claims

drafting and circulating our proposals,

convening and preparing for the meeting of creditors;

creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors,

responding to enquines from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
their claims;

reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintaining claim records,

dealing with suppliers with retention of title claims, including reviewing supporting
documentation and arranging and carrying out stock inspection visits;

agreeing secured/preferential/unsecured claims;

drafting our progress report

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 23



Investigations/
directors

reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of

the administration,

liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this docurnent with
the Registrar of Companies;

reviewing the questionnaires submitted by the Directors of the Company=

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 24



Time costs

Pre-Administration costs (07/01/2019 to 07/01/2019)

flonrs

artner / Sdminstral Suppor e Cos
'l

Direcior Manager or 1
Pre-administration checks 4.00 4.00 2,360.00 590 00
Total 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 2,360.00 590.00
Pre-Admunistration 13.55 3,666 75

SIP 9 —-Time costs analysis (08/01/2019 to 25/02/2019)

Time Cost
(£)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General (Cashiering) 2240 619800 276.70
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 0.10 31.00 310.00
General

Books and records 4.30 1,333.00 310.00

Statutory and compliance

Appointment and related formalities 118.45 41,142.75 347.34
Checklist & reviews 1.85 42475 229.59
Pre-administration checks 20.00 11,995.00 599.75
Strategy documents 26.00 10,587.50 407.21
Tax

Initial reviews - CT and VAT 0.50 112.50 225.00
Post appointment corporation tax 500 136750 273.50
Post appointment PAYE (Non Trading) 0.80 356.00 445.00
Post appointment VAT 430 1,576.00 366.51
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence 107.20 43,565.50 406.39
Legal claims 1.50 337.50 225.00
Notification of appointment 3.00 675.00 225.00
ROT Claims 234.65 67,214.25 286.44
Secured creditors 19.00 10,265.00 540.26
Statutory reports 15.00 4,650.00 310.00
Employees

B%I Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 25



SIP 89 -Time costs analysis (08/01/2019 to 25/02/2019)

Average
Time Cost Hourly Rate
(£)

Agreeing employee claims 695 1,563.75 225.00
Correspondence 171.50 57,170.00 333.35
DTl redundancy payments service 13156 3,716.25 282.53
Pension funds 1.90 845.50 445.00
Pensions reviews 5.30 1,290.00 243.40

Investigation

Directors
Correspondence with directors 0.50 112.50 225.00
Statement of affairs 2.00 1,070.00 535.00

Investigations
Correspondence re investigations 1.00 225.00 225.00
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Cash and investments 0.50 267.50 53500
Debtors 134,50 58,915.50 438 03
Freehold property 215.55 91,025.75 422.30
Health & safety 2.25 506.25 225.00
Insurance 14.50 4,5982.50 316.72
Intellectual Property 1.75 936.25 535.00
Leasehold property 1.00 225 00 225.00
Other assets 0.60 135.00 225.00
Plant and machinery 1270  6,092.50 479.72
Sale of business 76.60 29,283.50 382.29
Stock and WIP 116.75 43,174.75 369.81

Trading code used when engagement didn't trade

Trading

Employee Matters / PAYE 0.50 112.50 225.00
Total in period 1,363.55 503,090.25 368.96
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 0.00 000

SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 1,363.55 503,090.25

Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 1,363.556 503,090.25

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The cost of staff

M] Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 26



employed in central administration functiens 1s not charged directly to the assignment but is reflected
in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

B%l Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 27



Appendix 6 Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

This is the Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the date of our appointment.

We have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the information provided. The
figures do not take into account the costs of the administration.

Rule 3.30

(a) Insest narne and
adaress of reqistered
office of the company

(b} Insert date

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Godfrey-Syrett Limited 00751004
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Business and 8355 of 2018
Property Gourts in Birmingham
Insclvency and Companies List(ChD)

(full name of court]

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Godfrey-Syrett Limited (the ‘Company’), Quayside
House, 110 Quayside, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, NE1 3DX

On the 8 January 2019, the date that the Company entered administration.

"Statement of Truth

i believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the Company as at 8 January 2018 the date that the
Company entered administration.

P Byncely Emudtton , FOR v on Bedqauls of
Full name &owd LoonA Ly TeEs .

Signed M

Dated ®4-3-0 9

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

28



A Summusry of Asaets

HP creditors

F— Baok Value Estimaty to Realise

[ [3
Bssets subpect 1o fixed change - Propenies
Kilingwarth 425,000
Belmont 1,990,000
Langley Moor 600,000
sarnsan Place 50.000(
Tokal property astets 3,751,735 1,975,000
Less Amount{s) due ta Hced charge holderls) -
HSBC Mortgage and shortlall on HP assats 1LE27.223 1,858,287
1GF Tranch Lirepaid wa book debts below) 1,084.27 of
R Camtal Tramh 1 1 072,453 1972455
'GF - Tranch 2 {partly repaid wa ook debts below} 442,082| 70231
R Capiral _Tranch 2 . 200000 L. 000G
Shorttall to fiued charge holderis\e/d 1874.300) 1226,158]
Assuis sublect to Mxed charpe - Beok dubis.
Trade debtors OEF 2,073,180y 1184 276
Trade deblors  cert:hed
Contract debt certilied slemnant 386,129 47 000}
Apphcatiors 4ebts earr fed  arciuedincame 1,137,872 1os,000|
Retentlons estimate oulof debiors | o 570,531 90\00;_!{
[Total Book deb mssacs 4,168,712 1,429,276
Less- Amaunt|s} due to Bxed chanze holderis)
I5F Tranen L 1077,905 10779051
|SF Trancn 2 421,602 421 £C2
Shortfallf: tor flored charge holderis) ofd : 2670208 . o Ara2s)
Assets subject to fiwed charge - HSBE HP apsets
P Assets PEM - HSBC .
[Total HP Assets
Less: Amownt{s) due 1o fixed charge holder]s) -

[{ShortFal)/purplus to Bxed charge holder(s) t/d

467 467_492]
508, (3,260}

[Assets sobject to Mued charge - Lombard HP assets:

HP Assets PRNV  Lombarg 45 873

Total HP Assety 45873

Less Amountis) duw to fixed charge holder(s) s

HP creddors 10656
HShortfall)/surplus to fised change holdenis) c/d . 35,218

Ascets subect to flied change - Other assets

Skanska retention 23 089 3
{ess Amountis) due ta flxed charge holder(s) -

Skanska bond ¢] g
shorthill/surplus to fixed charge holder{s} c/d . 23,089 of
[Total trhorttali)/surphus o fxed charge boldar(s)c/d . [ 2.322.739 1327 6601
Aszals subject ko floating charge:

Hank balance - cashfiow repont 6975

Pelty cash 4,000

MNeweastie Stock 301,530

Ourham Stock 435,505

Beimont Stock 563,470)

P& M Meweastls BB 455

P&M Durham 149,0108

Showe oo o

Fixture B Hitongs 17.058

Compurers 34,975

Maotor a

Dolbia 100,000k

Surplus on Lombard H® asacts 35,2164

MARTOCK INVESTMENTS 5,000

VINYL MASTER INVESTMENT 7

LODGE CONTRACT INVESTMENT ?

HERLACROSS INVESTMENT 14,002

PEML FURNITURE INVESTMENT 90.004)

PEAL EQUIPMENT INVESTMENT 2|

lTI:I)l assets swhject to ficating charge . 1,945.203|

JUnchanged assets ;

[Tatal uncharged assats ; 9| of

tokal assats avalable for p eresditors : 1 1,845, 303] 324,869

Signature

Date. ‘+$ "?

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

29



A} - Summary of Liabillties

Estimated to
Liabule £ Raalise
£
Esti i total assets available for pref I creditors {carried from page A) 324,869
Preferentiat Creditors-
Preferential {employee) creditors:  {No. ) 163,563
Other preferential creditors
Total Preferentiai Creditors 163,563
Estimated deficlencyfsurplus as regards preferential creditors 161,305
Less uncharged assets ]
Net Property 161,308
Estmated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
50% of the first £10,000 5,000
20% thereafter up to 2 maximum of £600,000 30,261
Total 35,261
Estil d total assats available for floating charge holders 126,044
Debts secured by floating charges.
AGF - Tranch 2 26,168
R Capital - Tranch 2 200,000,
226,168
Estimated (defidency)/surplus of assets after floating tharges {100,124)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) 35,261
Uncharged assets a
Total assets available to d creditors 35,261
unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shontfall to fioating charge holders)
Unsa¢ured {trade} (non-pteferential) creditors 6,036,718
Unsecured (employee) creditors (No )} 1,909,036
Unsetured {pre-pad consumer) (reditors {Nor H 419,874
8,365,537
Estimated {deficiency)/surplus as ragards unsecured creditors (8,330,376)
Shortfall to fied charge holders {(brovght dewn) 0
Shortiall to preferentiat creditors (braught down} 0
Shortfall to floating charge hoiders (brought down) {100,124)
Estimated defielency/surplus as regards creditors (8,430,501}
tssued and cafled up capstal 38,500
{J d total deficlency/surplus as regards bers: {8,469,001)

Signature: Ww“‘

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

Date: ‘f"; o "

30



Li+Ldr =

{\é aneons

wa LA L)

0| |PRes I NEUR? FIRd ¥4

#2000 po ) in Ay

400 LziApunpdy |

FLETTY

JAvd VK

W) taw

I ) gang |

s SIOHLE FRNPIY PyEHIMN 3341 S01PET 4Pba) Ak
10U Bopaseyy Y5 LD/ PR fd N T AN 0 s Al Aapes ain) K!EHH”.‘} 139 10 uhomy (Epaazsnl W) KRR IBPY S 0 R AL i Mty

SAOLIGIYI ANVAROD

3

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



[ 7R T 32 umouEn - - D . Friwet W31 395 WopBuiY PG SAGTIIOL JINDT WRPq108 350 BUIDGs L POTmTug puDY 2Ty

AIRYS €y 3R UrROUNLIN - - B - ano,: 136 FiN GopRuly padn RSN ‘WiyRuld 356 Atay AdjjEA u0dAN IN0Y I8FU0T

#F23 53 X UMOUYLD - - - - 8507 [ 549 6751 LOPIUIY R3UM} SPAFT IRWLE4 U NGI IS e d 95 ULI10 3 UINGISYS 5000 3L iy
SHO Al 1% e aUun T T T - oavzy 83 ZVDL LORTUIN PRIIUT) 15GRY UBLWON PIRITS (E1SFNPU| BI@jUi0a H REOY F(TE '8 3 aNeIS XaTTy a1
[ =% sy r wnn B - g - BT t99 oot paina AN 93
TR T 30 UROUNDR " D T B R XS5 FAC] WOPAGTY P2)UN SRUEIPHAL 153Ah B3PUTIN0IS AT PIOM 193018 INA L
[ 3Wwa v w wms R - - . - TE DAY (A1) DIGHAA GEDTS 1 TUIsNAULLAT aA w5 KaLWEQ
SFa3E VI 38 DRGIUR v v - - Temee - X3€ OPZN WOPEuIN PaHLLY 1§/ § WAL UTAY SIEIS3 [RLESNES) S1edivis 1=yaans 6ieg
FI W yF uwaur . [ v - VT ¥16 2t AN Ad G
|43 503 7 SRS, - - - - e UG PEOH STTERUM| | NN TWBITAG Tunecs feprabg BV
[ T 8 UREUR - - - - [ests WTE G230 WGRPUTH BT %3hA, 1 BUAL R AS(ITHA UGp1ies YA i BT v F Uiy SEURAI i P 110
T e 0 Lmauiun - - . - ERTTZ T 479 93 WODU[X PAUGT: UDPUGT %)Uq IPVESN Pl UD Py PROY AINGIRES 9E-E PRI M1 OIEq
| St TR W ORSRY - - - - I G 353 pail 10 ARBLET L ) o NNIAD Wegg)
{ RBa31 03 18 HMOWLR 0 B T P Miter PV OGN0 D QO
{990 pqa 3t Umaiyn 3 ) = [ P SafaaNG 3

A7 S (RIuaIee |

- : 082N
- M E 636'L

* - TIND SOH Wopauta BRIV LT IOL I8 'PJTBPRNK 4APLE ARUSS ‘pROY SUTIRUA4 SIITA AMIFeT ) B2 NO[IFUVOD
- - - L £5E 82 715 L1XG (HOPUUDI PYINTI STELUEA 9AOID AlPd ABIOwdd | AAC.D SSNTH MBIRSUMOG] P17 1814350 pU{ SIAD)|
- - - B 99087 “2X8 ¥AG WIRVATH P1E SPUTIpIp 16/ Ueia | iRty BAMBuGY 153 pul 3548kaua) § #un| Py SEQRRID)|
- - - 22 Bl 415 SIN UIopEUD] paiun #ub) ucdn apfoman proy 19800 § X064 Od| [ n:.-nnu._u

Jr-Sp BT

[ @98 5 1 umouRun v v v - 1198 0S¥ TZIN UoP. PITAn et
SBT3 MOt OR T - v - 07 bt Wilp OE0 W3 PAuT] PAIWIN OAS1I0L 0N 110} JOUN UGTHI3 V00 £epY E BT 11293 (9283 )
[ % T 3 UwB N T [ v - ehoe QAN 500 SWSIIL E TPE 37 U031 GLI[oang EiA [EEN
EF ] I LAoUyLR - B B - s 50T OIT 135 WG % PaVLM UBPLGT 18G11S UOIT SF| SISpUNFS UnsIog yoagaay|
SETH T 37 LMOUNUD - - - teterz 118 Bty WIOpS ) BasU, S PUdIP 159 SIFURT S%0r3 Seiws 12 Aur LRSS 1 PAITBUPY SNDIIAL)
{34835 T 18 UAoURan T T < UCpUL 250N W029[¥ L yInue) Wopsfe ] YAIUE
{3 S 38 Uramuun - B W30 5110 WOPEUTH Pl WEING ATLNGD GSVBUTIIN, 35085 H¥d 1F#y 31053 JEATRU) Wizung Faawikis v a
{8 Tiq1 & UmoIn . - - 0 A5 OMAI] U3 PRMIGEFIR, 10 QUIGTIE OEOTE T2 °F GELapd 1 153 T1A) W'ds opeig
FRE S 1% CRBUAUR B - - - THE {H0 WORELTY PRIIUN WRYAG 100} ASIUN 353 PAT] UIRGIT PRoY AEGaRoY PR O BuiZR(0 5 1
IR T T AT - - - - 393 STXG WORTUIN PRl UOXG kg F1OUPNG 310 UGLISARY BT % € S1un A7 FuITE XIS ANGE|
TR ST 1% JROURUN T . g v TVOT LS04 ANDWAD Judvi I9DEAISed 6VECE L1 SPIaH /5P UV LHOT HP)od O3 53 & HWD 1 4908 ©
[ 9E6T Sq1 ¢ Grouun T - - B los teot WACZ YA WOPJLTA $ATUD FHYSRICIDTE IGTwY 3I9d 1285 [NOOU F) PN ansigug
[ 3925 1 37 UMOUROn ) - S P TAGER NG EZVY WOPIUIY Al J215LIUE Y IMEYIUTGIAN, LT UELIFAT) ey 7 1304
[~ S i SR (DRI URLR T - B - 0506 F ZAS TENN WopBupy pajiun :743uaidweyLion ASUsARQ RAJAD LIThUR] §] P11 AN HATLD 2353
[ FEeE s 1% eoomun G B B W:N S3L8HIG WUCPBUN pEUUN WERNG ALROD NEWUGY BUFS TANTG B (09598]
W3 S} 18 uMaAUn - - - - s veTs TSBZAQWORIUY POININ SPURIDI 158 AGIDNQ ahiiq £30D) a1 vaag 508
[ 9%33 S 3% o un - - - - YA 7 95 WEGINg Munoy #9)Ia1ag 938153 [E33NPU] B9A RNOT PEOK AdipL I ¥ur| “pea saaung
393 T3 40 UMAuRUR B - - 22 EeE THE W0 WOpELI PRIUN WagIng Joo Aa[IUT] 153 pU| wngan PECY W ST ST A JequiEionay)
93213 EiY 30 LASUYUR v T T T ST oee't 57 T1H LUDPILY P51 [{NK 15905 ASHAATAR 321103 PESH 12 %04 Og ]
ns FH1 15 MAOLIYR . - v - XD 8T R151 WOPAWH PITIGN 1337 GOUR0IG (AT WS AdLeA AN TR Jauyeop)|
AITI HUR 18 umAUn . - - 67 riow 'O 93N WOPEUTY PITAIT1ATapA '8 SUAL GUAYI9IED ‘KNG Peak Yt (IR TpRnEg Ty
|59 s aw Gwsnun . B g - 55 617 G50 LT¥0 WORBIY PAILA WEGING 57 Lo 1A [FISNpU] UGy s30H ssusapy 1HAEFS (TP Aty
| 9% v 37 umslyun N - - - onae s THT D% WOPAUTY, PAYIL() SISPICRAIPH AMD) USPJFD LRIBMY=1=] PRDH 101 BT P shariog L raag xady
[~a%) s ar umaron < ¥ - s gt S30 O13N WORBUTH PoTuf) PASYEates ¥orjja] PIOK 15aM D1 FERIU RIPEWA)
| % S W UmSuRTR = < 0 O LWH:E 7 0T EN CIOPAIY P3 IR U0pD0T ASET] SNUSAY £A3014 BARGH UoN53)| PRAUnNgEULY|
93003 5743 3B UMOUYUN - - B - ZC ser 01 TV 55 WopBay pailupy S:HITICK JInag PRIWYS SUR [RWRG AW 02 F Jent] Aowy|
adexs ny) je umouwUn O - - - oo 117 IXT THQ WIRAIN PA2IUN, WRWNG AR VORORQ 50153 [FLISNPU| 3] IAUGTR K] DEL FUF| SPUPARY [EHISR PU OO EARY
[ a9 s 1 wmeLun, g B - - oty 15 GANN WBERm T UELIoT SpMH 3L asnor 3ok T e vy
430T; 33 18 UmMOURUR - - 3 0 17wt 39+ OTON \IBPYL BRI BIjJSILTGILAI0N U01E] WuDT ‘34925 UOPA/R 5.1 S5N0H FRAIAD 1) JuLaSUEL] Gy |
o¥ny i) e umoUaUn - - - - BL Isw i - HBY T WOpBuD| PRI ATERNRIN 69 ¥0f Gd g Aunzag g ang Loy
i3 101 18 Gmouun - - - . 2295 311 195 WORHCIY PAUUT WEYIREOY DIEIT3 (HASNRu] AQEIIPH ARA AQUDS ¥ LM PT} 1333 [BANPGI Biday|
0N A 1
.““wﬂ“uuﬂﬂ wnthﬁm a:.””,“.-n poqApmas | sqep {opoare0d yaww) sty WL 10 KPR J0 AL
Aue o spmidg [ 40 unsary

SHOLIOIND 3AVHL ANVINOD

32

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



[3H5 Tt b Urwiwn 69 025 o1 HER 7AA PIRYIYEN JRA{ING 11 13P(ED U1 U PPF N SHLIDH] Fapnr 913 3
| &l i e umblyun €9 12 NAT PIT GOPIUIY Pair S35 SLE) SAS] WU 105 PIY NE, 10330 83550]
IS $141 1R LmOUNU TE) LLT T WCPBulY PATUA AIEHI0A 1530 PIFINRA, 49nT5 BOIUN | 3MOH Iy [REEIEREEE
[T T i wmouqon 10 vaE g §38 %] WUy pevur) Buiis pray #Ep pbY Fenam S| P11 #3uajeq 19N
wiRy 11 e imouxun oo gos T 3y £157 wapkny BTN JigEox 15eA $59W1 PRGY IMUBIKM EF7 P 531 3dRE s Ui 10N
SHELS SAT) IF UMOUNUT e 1z1 a8t BT ALIH ORI PAVILT AESRY ¥ SUAL PUSSHA 10 SIEpsapay 500D MORWIM 11 WG IR K3H) #31))0 1R o]
IS5 fmp3 8 UWOUTUR ket 629 3% AN WOPRID| PAVUT] SUAL UDGN SREEIMIN SPILIBNTY 13115 PROY SR{OWOTIM, § LN PIT ARSEIRIN - 2|
FWOLE ST Umounun fat vt 2 WU 93 WOPBUIY PAILA 2IRTAY) LIOOXXNE ASPOOM SURT (I 3%/ UG 13|24 PATALEN TOUSI DGO M, S350,
SRR TN 18 UMOUREN TETE] [ RERT
[ 3¥e1s s 17 UmOTn BEEaET Y 1] SHUPRWPOCM iy
AL SAYY M LADURUR 5 048 OF AT SU03NERIE (7S i)
SIRLS TA)3 10 LORINLN Jos 208 £ iy PANLHY IIRL HINOS AB|SLU P "PURINGH RREY 3180LIE .| £0 Ly YHUBID) Latoy 1,
ARVLT SKJ3 IR UMDLAUN L€ 596 E XK G0 Seopdun RaLT) 43155 Pro0 Lo PRy auw Rrodiur P17 514U OMMLAY Bajuasss|

[ RN A 38 UmowRun j6a 156 ¢ Tilvy 40 WOESI FaTT) SANSp R0 TRLLFrR ptoy Ny 19ag nunaiTy a1 WDy shoR,
e sy e umougun 106 TE b 5110 weplury patus wuepng Aames ucin i TeNGS 1Jug (Y AR a4] P17 5405 1§ JAIUNOW D ||
FARLY T4} 38 UmERUN 5 Tagt 41T 298 WOPIUIE PAVLN FPURIDIN 319 1A NI )G Alag PToY i 20 Tl d Wnio s PURIPIN
[ Aeus vy 1® umaomun T8 219 QdiL ¥3N WOPIIA 9#Mun #uk] Uadn SRIFIMaN 18] PUj 19205 #1008 GT-E1 THUN. [DETERR
STa31 343 J® umoTAEn 00 voT 59 PHE WOPYIN PADUN PURASPURG UOHIS AEA URSOO.N3 153 PU| USipRd OFE tdrl Nouyny wan!
[ 381t a1 1w Gmasgun 59 058 7 NLS 61D wopliiy pajiur Xass3 MD|iTH Tapwillg aj; MOPRapy =] [(REENTETE
a%i i ¥ umsoun BXTER A0 PROpRg e RstGas | LOSE £ 3V U Iap B I
VB T 1 amb by BTy HYE {15 wopkuny patiur 10aN AiRaue) #IrT3 desyaui proy pavARR 61 1n Pl3 5nposg oxia”
I WHRaT T2 I8 LmaAun TR SEIAD 2244 AT
eis Suy3 0 UMGLRLN REa aTr L6H2 wWophinl iU DIRASSAN YENCISGWAIY ARM 5,80 5 {18y SXAUENG (004 oG 7| PN LTI

[ #3011 TApD 18 UMOURER 7% 7ot TG O 1A WORELTY PEvr) anyi3i0, 133/% 34 MPUOLI R M 208y PN P L |
[ o@uis s w umcqan U 15 ¢ ue PLS WopluTs PRIN WIS wpAM DEGY YOO8 UBRGT PaART TSN 03 13355 0T
SPeir 2 38 umeYn E0ELr LT 0 N1 FUTPN OURTURI ¥ POFE 5 IRUCT aA FLILTTIETR
*FuLs Sap I umoen 9¢ £11 At 10 EES Lopuiy Prik woRsmo BIRST [§LIIMPU) MIRIMANT 193G puBtiap 617 P47 1383007 4207
[ #¥es 1) 18 umopn 5 Go0'8E T¥3 TEA10 Wopkin) PRINF 11/00 POGMIAA 53 [OINPU FTERRZ DRCY 0wt P GinE (erpar Aax
[ i a7 umouen oA TEr sy DG FHO WopTh FITHI WNING ANG) Hnamog 153 T YLOR Wnamey Roping uoimean sl|  pav Jsanulo] waw|
[ w31t s 18 Gwapn oL 2597 0 S 108 WepTL pRm BP0, BUM  BJCPEH UPDIHA ST MR ST 199EsRIg Taruady wawe
SIS S 18 UMAIUNR 9% (9017 MHZ ¢ TON wopluny pasun aiEweydviuon aurMang 2101 uunp] PRULNT 154 3]
e sy umoiagn ot vorse NEE 213N WOPIUIY Baala] SuA] UDKIN HI5RIMaN FUK] JOIURY 3iE4 MIEUSNE WAIOAD T10 i1 GNGIT 5801895 AJO,0UYIF]
3 31 10 umolaun 25 50 € BT (EIN wOPKoIx pairin) -83m 3 #ud] uoih %3 wurF oy ot g B3 Aini3 wsioi 2P s Roor|
alet ygu e umaryun T WAE 610 OPIUIY $ANUN WOGPK) UGLISPPALD 3 g 150 51 ATmprolg MEdpeoig ATAsr S PaanLt; 9Pe1L SIeA|
TR SILL 18 umounn [rrote vt TIS¥ 123N WOPHAN PNV Akl vodh ARsiImEN WOPAIE 'ProY #BpUE LinqwaN MIGT] [£LITnpY] Vo) Paliwit 2903 ylon e
|35 vy 12 wmawpun 6E BSEET w0 £1NH Woplun) panun) #J4TI0, JIR3 A2 sanaE PROY UCTFLEE] P SWRISAS Mg ourg|
wlen s 3 umoan =i WS L Th A UHOFIRN 023U AUDIRAE YOLIGLIAY ‘N3 PU| FIFOY WANGOA @100 JRUTy ‘G Hun) a3t weapaw|
2018 814} 1¥ UMD ¥G 10E T PANG. ZSAA W0 PRty RN SPURIP TIRAR 1R S|[EM 399215 U LIaSPLIE] FRIRD T Fiu #g po) Woziam]|
whwis 313 3 nouwun TZIESES IHE FL70 ORlG § PRI S50 WA IR 1o PRI SOAR, aas Fakrs 94 PR S waiwt)
PRS0 98 ominEran 8 Wvs T SRR FALRIOINY 1B |
| #Fews s, ¢ umdipun % 35 AT OHRG w30 wor|
s fys 32 umoupn 73 023'T SN FL 3 wapPu pann haasq vorhalicl K€ ad SARIENE WiiEd MOiVA PROR 315 J01| [ R TRE N
allns uigs e amouun 5/ 618 B RuFa)] 0 SInday 11 GIgRa SEI0] Saado g mers3 (FUERAD] (nE SRUIG|OH AT AL P
R A 38 om0 SHE B¢ N7 WODKoy PRI XELHDEIA PI74uT PEH PV TOE MINOH Buty] T FA dh
[ v uan 79 587 T Tis2 DI WORTION PRI JMSUR RIN PROY ITINUAT) T 704 aDTs Y PIIEATS DH
s w1 i umaupun 7 §70 5¢ QBT trad wophuny pein suyse s Aqly sy R e 1 PRInINY A #PIPH
aFels w3 JE umoLTUn a¢ 863 RHT [ [W WO PaLiiry 18aY3WE g FAGRIL FIOH HEUA SUOHEIL | A G e
WL T3 3P UMDY L0 |75 ESH Tk FHO 210 WopEay pauUM SJRII04 W3O N VALNHALON 'UOLMO] UGN 5000 3|gurei) RANHEIN F30(H|
L0 Y3 IE UMaU 0 jor 395 T A% STHE wopluiy payun, aansdwen UL wIN PRDY 35070 ASJqs P QLB RRRLES PY] e ifAS AT U T k|
TR} 13 18 Upouy LA N W1 61§ WOPHIN RaVUr) LIS LPOMWEL PRy PIaLS DHOM ANy RRNWIN IR T PI9D
SHEIs 5443 IR umegun v v T v G 3y wopduy patn yo o uisky Sy proy Agsaye| P110 a3 puowdry ano
afaif 33w umouyan oo o DHA 1T10 Lepauny Paaiur 103y S4akH peod FIeH F17 yedon)|

P ale1s s 18 wmauRen 75 624 ¥l WY 1141 WORT PeLIUN FPpedat A3IRCOMy LINDD UOPUR.E UOSHIIN 511 Businos s [enog)
RIETT g 18 ueLn (T vRT AR DYI ER4D WopkaY PRIND) SHTA ADAIOT 'PIOY MURBITN SETIOH UROPD P SayaoT unIrg)
es 543 I uMounLn 506 NSZ 0ZN) HBPIUN Poyiur Ae553 MOLIH Kepy PIEwCH § PRI TN
RIFT T3 18 UGN [E6 0¥T 00T A59 81d| Wapluy BaLI 3Bi555 USPARY ¥4 Frautsng Uophad uN0F #A0IS DI B SUSVOOWO) HRD FEGOND)
wFeTs 343 18 umatyun oy Y26 S " ""NDZ {dn WGFIUIY PRLIA BiNIPIOILISH PREEOLSH (BN PRGY ARMUT] HIRd MCIIFAS € 30N EFAEL™

{ Wi mgy 1w umouun oz &5 AQF TLAS wepdury ol erd vl S wan 18815 o5 15 533 AR jL1pMOIY|
RT3 3101 18 uMDuALD 75 960 L 15 252N WOPNuIR PAW UDTIUIBO0) SUpR MOyt 3TN0 A PUGqmOa, SeIars 2 RN

33

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



F3HR5 573 38 umbuxun 06 06% UNE GON LUBRAUTY PATAN WEYIURION IRMING PROY ABPIqIE) S3HOH WiPqug Fi1 ¥N SRR DS
{o%m Ba W DmaURn by Ty VZOOR MEL| FUBS(OR Bliia | 0N3id S 9B FTDOF E-1_{F1M iR RIET
W s 3% amoun 29 bes BNT G751 WapTul patun Spas) pavy (DS vsooH puouraR GRECEE
e S It AR R Wm [ Jd6 £ WOPIJIY PAyun [B60)307 133115 10 AEO [eide] L) J001 Y16 ANAIRG [ RU WD w05
AWELY SN0 2B UMOL U ot eIy HIL EEIN WORRIN PRUAL JUIM T FUAL SDI3 K5 TINOS SAlH] 1any Adopugsa) bujieas 2dnsaig]
P RIRIs Vg 3% UmaGAUn G 15T L GNB OFHD WORBUIN PR3N 1€ (308K ARMadpig SqL 6| P¥] 3204y [rpsuILe)
| whms gy 3 umoeyan vaevs e YPOEE M| SUIFN QUTRURY vhOEE F OROG WA [PELERT
| ¥R Wiy 18 UMOUUR 570099 "7 7041 WOPAuny PAIILN NIGHON ‘UOWWEYS TN UDIGoH 180 15 MRNIAGIaN 123550 #BE1109 FATPOOM BauriT SUDGE{IE35U; S7HK) 1%
BT L1453 I8 UMDY ITEFGH Y NE STIN WOPIUTY PITHIT] Ml UGN SIUamaN PUDY ARG viNGmeN S3M0H P40 UINGMaN| P $P0emE
| T3S Bz 12 umouaUn 118243 AL §18 WIGRHUIN POV PISPICHTTS TGN 19PUD RFENAUN 0130 WML HEPuS 1T 0N PRI 10RIqRT SAnsialam |
IS Figh 78 UOu N re'rs 162 §TX0 wopluny padiun anyspc;x0 AMqueg BI0t) EpeURD £ PALL AN WOIERA
{ oy Nz i umoLUn 90 PIE'T 9 £y WOPRIY PINUN) AyIaYD "LIODYI0IE JA0ID (320 PRCY UOPING NI fidkirTng Tuaidung OT I PY) Aia57RA
{903 341 ¥ UouRun A I AITLN J994 1§ SUAL 'PEai 218 21E153 BUIPTL: ARIRA W2 ABAASNY ‘LNG3 Mapaapy] BaAIW 'S O USRI pRlIUA|
[ IF S S Umain Gv 983 XOL €15 PIBJPAD APUFLIFIN PEay WIuR1d Y524 SNE AMAH B2 1UfY [ LET)
% S ¥ Umauiun SCTLLY ST 31 WORSaT PSUU, PUE|iaqUAULICN LR PeoH JBueis Hy] A0 +9585 070 ph RG]
[a¥Fex 3 sk umovEUR 0% 9EE Tas GIN WAPNUN PUUN J5AA § QAL ARRESRIN SPTIRME JA[RN, PROY 22QUIOIA S| 3320195 (00 MO UDTHwEY
£ WIID TS 1F UMOURUN O LT0 1L Ty 19 WoRALTY FAIILN JATNESUE] BEGY HINag "SI0 SHUM PSnan Do sLit] PanwT §o¢1
S £ v umouRan EEE Xt BAAD LOPIUD PATOT) LWL IGH Sruany UOTBJIUGtR 11 %58 O Fonr q¥iog
555 S35 UMOURUR LER028 W70 GT3N WOPTArE DatUn PRIGIaING auT] EBASIAYS BsnaK EAoInS) Fawwn yed|
[T 5148 3¢ URBURUn _m.aﬂ.s T 23R 5m WAL UOTRANTE AN SIEIVE VTSI, WOTayGa3s Povd UORusanTs ) A wiesyso3 1)
SR ER 0 amouun | AT AT DM WSPRUIN F@IIGT) UOTEWIN RO TP PRoIg 1N MWL § ToncaTy SISLIEhG uu] Akkaig
b S T o ONE 3730 WORBUTY PRI 1837 1§ S4AL AGT AL, TUSPAD 00383 6] BRI 70000 S50

alays oYy 1@ usalxun

HD 1 EEIN WOpiL|Y PaLUN SRS B SUAL STHTRIS WINGS “THLLS AU RGLIOH 153 DUl Al MLi0d

P dans Ephpe) V8

[ St T ox umamn

710 5203 WOPIIY PRIFUr 504 YUAN YOLEYS #3032 FRMIENG 3jipany]

SpsR0qsayaeaL v/ 1 Pi HERPUTE)

Sl v ¥ wratsn | e TS 110 OPBI FRLi A143 81593099 Amjsint) wieg (1 50PNy PO eIy - 350 LON O]
ATy S S umanpun. FELIE NHE 695 WOPAUDI UL TPLNIPLA SSAAL 9/ BAIALL ' POsY Unidi] )24 fu) aseqeiny ‘4 o) PANWI SR w113 K
TR GGy 1 Ul 07 649 NNa O15M WORTUIY BN SPURIMIA 153, AINTSAURIA MG AQRICD #1 P sars - Aus)
ST By JE umelqun e S6P WD B0 wopkity pAUUR MROUIIqWRT 118 HIFTPRA PRAY XIA;10] BE 11 #ceang i aseay
SHs Fi o UMOUUN ot 222 IND LHT WepIUTy pauuf) weyr Alunoy GIBGERS UMIESE SHIOMIZTEAA S| Py Yupady umess
BVR5 WA 1% GMBOUR ZEETER SOL 07d) WORAGTH FANUTY A0HFN BAss BrI 53 PU] || BAIS7 11 PROY RTIN) Soiier] 7] @by a150 E_E;ﬂ
alwys G143 IF ame U 565 THT BjN WORTUIN paGIUN PEMIAING BAUBAY Lpd "#SHOH AKATIA /T K0 Od 20U} pIED) PEIG5RIS) iweans]
e b3 3% waun oy 6reT 536 EM. WP POIUN KasSIPRIN PAoRUSIG AROY T3/ IWAID 056 157 P15Sid) PRI AN R Mages]
s s I awouqun 07 659 JE STHN WOPRUIY paliuN UEYIOH "AQI0] 35010 O3PS § BSHOH HEG 10014 1511 P 410 535,
[ SBus sy 3¥ UMOUHUR 0L Ti9T 3% SO WOpNen] PRI ANFAd] L] 23| AAd TTawng maoissay 737 WpBTY PAHOTEE
[ ST Gy 1 amauun o 267 4O T£3N wWapHuiy PAHUN KA B FUAL MOLIETPROE (IT B4/(108 MIE PU)dupA g i) PRI 3 N ey |anwes,
SRS ER I umaUun 6 178 dIB $ZD WOPRIN PaUN NYSAWEH F10uduiTPE $179 %78 Cd P33 1790 SCA USTRUAIDG]
T 0o it L4B CTY¥E WORIU(Y Pa1jur 13519105 FADD, Y IRy TEIUISNG SUOISPUROH SNUSAY P¥a W ‘#iT0H Spea} DA AR
FFR Ep 17 9N VT EST 55 T¥T V23 WPl puLIU0 YOPUOT SUR Jania; MaK 0T =38id Jaled #oN [AYLE
[ syt 3 amaunun 00 C80'T DR KEIN WOPTUD PN JEaM T SuAL Fp|IYS Y3NC5 ATOH JOWBAS0ID BT P 333035 oW BEDN 158
Al ST 1F dmouyun ZE 2L 331 p25A WoPHL % PIHUN AR 130NS LTI PEaY JSyTyneag § duIping auoiry|
|38 £ TE uRG I DB Evs T 3L 944 AHOYD Vg FISUENR LT ABOYS PRGN PRa1{Winag 33neH SIepAig)
5 513 1€ UMaURUn BE O&E 67 49 190K WepTun| BT, 0L BRILOSWAQAY 317153 PUI SN AppIy PU3 BiM 1 ) Bupauitsg usaishs yamy
e i 17 Dmouiun €2 Gey T SNS LTNN WERB, pa)jup) a214suclutuLion AQiCD 258778 Od| PaIIiIN AUBVEHUT] S
BTEL5 SA IF UMOL{UN 53 95E PRI [ORY|
|~ <Huit saqs a8 umauyun T Ghaar ONT SYAh WopRHY palluf] aI4ER) UCII{ R {1340ad SUF] AISULE] SHT0H 3G RITMaN ¥y 31|15 A SMIUIN ] SUORNFIS By
[ e s 1e mroen W aL5 60 AV 6134 WOFINE PRVNT S/ ISR P E) s AP POy ShUIARY U L I 3P I I U3 398
SR S 1E dmAlyin 73 5%6 Y NDS GEH WEPTIIH PRI SRR 0| EH BhW-uD-T30Y “p oy e, Lnb3 (i Py ney
|~ 7aw5 w1 1v umounon D LIV T TO¥ 54 301 WEPHUN paain TIQRAGZaE TUBIISV 153 PUT 4V W00 AETA oAt WLLTaR0 s ] i A)IEng SHN]
BRI F1 3T umeuun 9 L56'T INSZUIN Ewu.ﬂ_-_x PALIUSY SHih ) 1AGCN JIFRIMIN 319473 {RUASAPU| UMOPIITW 0] Jasd D fatA DL Jiun)| PATILIN L )] 02 UL
BRI 51D 1P UmEipUn Ise LE6'TL Q39 ¥ wophny panan £eneH "PUE|LIRID AOOY PURITRIS 'ARM WCOIQEIR|G PSNOH AR P S[AMRY IURLLOLS]
SE 04310 UMOUALA fae £zt WHE £1 WopJUr PaNUN 14TE0IS RIGHAL ¥ HE PICHE| P13 NN Hiselg
a¥e1 g 1€ dmalgun ey 0 AUSIISD jR120aU0 ERCESC [G ¢1 HIRi0d CETELILT
ST L IP UMDOUN 178 B0L'T 155 TTEE WOpad|N PaLIU A A0UTRIURY AjUING ‘UL RY At POGHA AS)iual PRIHGF] TR g
2% s 12 umcinun EsH's ANO TT3IN WoPRLIN Po1IU(} FRSNTII0E AR Eoallid g S0011d 'S Fun| FAREs¥D Uow i)
Al 743 1% amaiun o vTa T MET DEN LGB BoIGN SRSFLS QO 196753 Fesiaq ryLIoN Vi IWAwS e, ag] ASU 608 Ny Adsad)
ST 16 DwE 00 86T Q06 670 WOPAUIR PRULTY Vo) SHINHB#/E) 1930 IR DV IPGoN) il #AEURY VBe1] (7400 BU0T),

90'YEL'G WHE $1 LSApRUY PAVRN PUNGI| I3 0N 178) |90 FROY SPIRuMBIAaN 13561 EGT 71 1 Junindusos 33mun g
393 5103 1€ uma B D50 £51 WOPHUD] pAIJUA Fp32Y L3S0 LAS/D 31007 DIUS) FRIKAT |Bauy] [rusii B 1alu; 408) e d
#8215 5141 30 umauun [rs 838 T30 £10 WOPALIY PRIILN RIIIEIA JUAT-IRPUN-UTI{SY 9#LE INTS 1[I AP BRILF) )N 3PERIY] ULty

34

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



SIS S 38 UMOLUN

o s

N0 TTIN JEGAN ' FUAL SUA] USTN FRSTIMON LLOM.

[ 3% 43 10 omenqun - - 6 ¥ary SERE #3uei] I OGETY 1T d - b7 OT8 0N 129 TWaIAs X55-]
WS T3 IR DL - - o0 Z51'VE TNE 010 WaPRUR PRy RSB UGN AQUEIa N Wikd DlEpuisyy
Al My 18 aMDun = - 5 962 AN T4 SoAL I BITpy SMaLsuS A, PRAY UBLIBAR]) LINOT UDLISARS pRj W Ep|
. WREIE W) 1R LmOUR - - Bzt L 115N} FPOULN HO[ A5OPInG A10d $1UNG BOSUEADY T LU SHIEg 30N
[ aBeas SI5L 18 UMBtUT T 3 ﬁ,mﬂ.ﬂ 'NLT 94/ UTINCULON 1553 [KISAPU] UGIURWIGN AR 9PLGNOS MNQY 15334 |*AEIF 3159
S Sk I MMRUALN - 59'THO T L0 4151 Wapdupy HAUN 193] -US-U0IYIT]5 A3pmteg Aqeliu] s uepARD ¢ SUDIN|OS USTIRINGNT IR LdSE
ATRIF FIGL 1T UADUUN - T ST#'9T 417 BES WaIng AJUNOT NaJalRg a1R15T (TUISAPU} 1tEM, KON A Aveg
[ ¥ 6 % amnyuie - - cvaet HAT 6] Wapluy payun puowaly a0y #ax § BMoH Joumiing
a¥%35 51 1R UMSULN - SrETET . XOF 110 woRTy PRLIuf] BapiMS Hivs #daH vop 3 YT dun| P} fupistrusy g | g 3unisag Ty
AFTIF 0118 12 UMOUYLIT - - 60'550°¢ DL TL5] AP0 TR AGIMIAM FLR1T UMY 0L %IR4 Y2418 ' LOF NN P11 SRR
39737 FI@ IF DMBAUR g - €3 019 WIS £TAX WOPIWY Payy) S SUULIZUN] pROY TN HED b SURIARO I FAR!
I T T ERE 0% 7130 LUOPRIIY PEYn J21FE5000 ‘A|3ug PrOY JIqEoL F1916] jELIen o SPITARD) Pi7 depun oxiikE
39635 A1) 18 UMOURUD B B oz gzt 0G5 910 ASEIUE] EPLICY PAOE PEIY[[EAA YBg F50UIST ALISGSN{E '€ AUN Fa3Ir] swna DA 23
235 S IR umowUn - - TTLIE'TE QOF Z§5 WA PINUN KBIET €35 LY PUILIN0E ATAN 18 LUAT OF 'T HUN P17an .Elm‘
SRS SN IR UM Un - 0z 939 ol L G35 2HYSRYD DER3 ARIBPIY FuR] FMIY ISNOH piojdpg P11 DI a0,
[ =015 311 ¥ CMoUun - -~ 03 0rs 3T LEIN RO, § AT UOTIII A TUS1/Eg 950]3 AFFOE § o} winiuny
[t thal 18 GmoLrLn g S5 1662 X08 157 WARMITY FaIRq SP80Y 6P¥.Tg YaN0S £ #3n0H KIUwolld
B - lga 191 91 Tdv PTYA, LUGPBUY PEIINT) SEIS04SUR P Yia4 $30U[SOp JUSpli ] § Wspri] 0ald 33T
335 5i) IR Umotsiun - HEIE ONE T57 [DI5UE 1905 PRI JAM0T PRALZNSE, oG HIST|
[ Syt @ aman - - FELH T3 B WCRTUIR Posiir] PaaJ{¥S TR GINO0K S £T WO SEN0T a1
[~ ¥ T 8GR - - Z¥ 0E¥'RT DLOLE WOpauyy AU M| (ENCPRg] SUBIFPL OTOLE V779 RS0 BIA|
- T | R 19 9170 BRI RIS IGGUAA#OS BIRYNE (ELREUL RoUPALIE] Pl #oUpnL &1 PUndaLioy)
[ ains L 39 LMDLLTY - £5 TER'T B5 3170 WRKIN AJN0) IODWALUICS ABA) ST1.0IHIUT 3.8 d SIFLIOH YAMSSID 1T IUN
|~ o¥ns 1z 1 UM - - _elm 5T NI GUM WOPIUTY PILIUN YIPANIGIE) ARAR UGIUID pDT Han|
[ w835 sl 19 umoqun A N 3
[ R¥R1 511 W umoLun T T ?; X30 DT3N 99A% 1§ SUA ] palio0 s BLed PAOE PIOTABGAY| IR A1 WY
W Fiiy e umaUn - [ei oor GNT L53] SN SNEOS IIN UORINE Xdbq 310 3523703 AN STRLILI “J3RGR PO TGS QRRH WO IIeN
8933 5141 28 UMOUUn - - v8 962711 UFiteq g dwig¥raonnuns wy;
ARTIT YL IR LimOLyUR - - _um 1i
N |
AT S IR UMEUYUR - - | 3d¥ 650 WOPIUE FoUILT ARG R ST 1#aeg £1 %08 Od
[ o sju1 1= umotun - - et YT %1 HL ERIGIN PILIT, U9y TYEOUOASE PROY 1 4F3 0L #F K WIS
931 31]) IX UMDULN - - 68 LET
AdRys Syl IR Umaujun - - 016
oY 2 UMoUUn - - MrES
|35 Sq) ¥ umeiun - B EEIE] NNE T10 WoRSLY pUUN BHYSTIET LRWDKD 15405 SalW OF-81
AR 51U} 1€ UMSLFUD - - TLrLT MQE S3HD SINEND) JJ0¢ AIMUSHTY 1IR3 PEOY BOUIFFTY PINCH 2G50y AWID}AIIG;
[ 3% o1 ¥ umougun - - e CINE BUE BIMFIU) 'GIGIHEH RROY MEPRAAL JRMOT 300 B{GDUE WSRO wonnjon] FITMa% [uZiLAG[a 1] LSHIEA, SY5IH
- - AFSIST SvE GviAl Wopday parbn huoy "sed (L) PIT)Y LOEIIRIA 'G 1NN B0 FEIISNG DHINT-A]
- - 1791 DOL 523N IRIMA PUR DAL FRIRINS ULOM BROY MIAA 85T i SW2HEAS a1
AdRYS S1 1P LMoUjUN - . nsTsl’e MHE LTIN 4F3pA 2 24A ) MOIeA - 2T 10uiSK) 153 Pul UosJaydas peey fiyuay| Y] 3N (2315 aBpriquimpy;
33435 S]] 30 UmOUYun - - 92 £66'1 ANG D110 #14TH0, YUCN AQUOTIZIW PROY JOOW 19240 PIEA 1115 TPUSHAITH 9T PIIAIIN e PLR BURC0L 5
225 5041 3% UMGUALT - - Y 606'Y DEOTE AEY) O3[AR1L 3AR[d 1P £p0IQ JP IPRA GLOTE OT1 2RoJg I 123 FIA P'5 poomig
GINE C1 I UMBULNR - - oy Lv0's 3O¢ TiL WOpBiY PRIuN PIOJI# L L pOSMUTISH TTQ 1UN| [EEEEEES
ARy SRL 1 LMEUYUR - - 00 vZEE 218 518 WopTun] payin WeqIuiiiig prey A3pIed 2 3100y 8awWeg PIT YUT3H [FUGABINID 1570
|0 A 1k UMY - . ar 96T TSZ CaH SIILBRIO}IIH PRRISONISY (IS AR AZpUNGG § S0IpG7]
'33E13 501 1T umouxun - - _elu 1%
SARLE IAJ) IR LUMCHLA - e
SHES TR I UMGUYDA - " B’ Bt EXIN PURSqunyLIon uDiduWRE) QRCY 13yeg .84 318 £ Lun|
PARFI 3 W umoLyUR - - ¢ E65'1 HDE STS11p#37 yikd 2020y] \2e010dY Yied GREp 10014 1113 310 Hpas) gua
& TR} JB LMD UN M M [BITLVE 0X6 LE56 [DL11HE U0y L[ 153 PU| P{2}IRY WRE O W1
SHay A3 1R umoLun hd b LL PBE'ET ZHE TiY WOPAUD] PAIUN JNTILTURN 10305 WWOAE £1 200(] PUARIS JaMD] 2inaH Uaqly
ARRIT TRL IR UADLLT - B 00 0L NUZ 774 WopBu|y PRtuN Wngng Aund Ui g 'vatiind 2y e ungsuim] |
|~ a¥ws snj 18 umciun - - [ M4 1Z2N LWopaUry PaiiLf) LopAR|q =38157 puj Eyiine|; UORARIR pRGY AICIIL]] B dUIBLT BIOY paY;
205 SR IE umouIwh - 661 JHE £33 WEpHLIY PalLN IHUSEIIE AT IPAED 153 Pyl WOSHRTDS ARAN [PaTVE £ r)| P TaAisaU Y spag o
[~ ¥ ST aF Gmotyun - - *Qq 43 YZ3N LGRIVTY POIU[T FUEIBGUALIDN UG #1ait3 USRLIEY €7, SARAR Y AL L
TITE S 9% UmOLYON - - IETR TNL 231 WoPICTY P} HIITEOIGS £761 9L POGA, UOINII000 HAoS Aig 1eeG
[ %37 541 38 amoLyun g - lereec el D MRS 3530115 J9IUQUIPOY JEsISUNY PUN SO SR SA30004

PR HOLIRALD] [RAIIV]T LIS

35

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



SAHNE Sy 18 wmouNLInt BOCare BNT ZINT 2RGIUSA ULB SN PROY 451013 A1019T [RIAINEU] PRIY Ji05 #EROH KUTY T ETI DL LR
wded Siyd i drsawsuf N 400 DLV PURGOIS :NG 4O 35| ARSILPOY paoYy JUO/DE » . Pi133Ugey aing
ABR]S SIL I UmOtxun EB ZELBE N33 50 WRYINQ AWUROS 11>y UOIMBN %IRg TIFUIRNG HjJI|34Y EATY URRMOH BT S13NPEa4 ASUITT 33,13 ddy]
[=Fw1s 1z 12 umoun 150 8LT'Y W] W0 U eg) [ansuagi3))
wHeIS 1y} 3¢ UMBLALN SE#65 L
[ wew w3 ye umbiinon EE
WHELs £]43 39 UMDURN 00 075
FITIE 5143 39 GADARON £ 15598
IELEE T Be st THE ST ATH X#¥3 JARID 7N 134110 F¥OY POGMILAIY 353 Wity ey, I ‘ T FOoMU3 P
*FENT S 1R UMGUR st T 0101 #9153 LOIUHNOY peoy UHIH TET SSN0OH UMDID) T o
aBEls 5|43 3T UMaURen 0% €8 'WZ0 S VAOpFaT PRLFF) APLGITY 1593 A7aD SPLEpRIET £ 1| N SITAI WAYLON|
#0358y 12 uMmOIUN v Pt 7¥6 §5 1 WorBuly paiin YENDIGSa PPN GUE] JaAR Wy asnoH (Sayds oy | P11 #2725 Li0aang
@IEIE FIY} 3R uMILIRTY EAER] 1% L1 MI4500F PICHIAL § PRLSAINK inon x| + 15 U ¥/1 PPV URISSA
[ Wes s 33 umoien & #E0 T QUL 214 SIOPYLI| FR1IUN SIEYIGK 50 RINqEmag) fieg S1a0IAQ Sar] wals) B susyEity ARMLEHTY
| 28513 51yt 3w umouson 26629 1L SND TT3N PEOYoIng Slenr) Rupes] A3)|ea wits] i310p) AUMIUIBAD LN0] ABMSLIINT £ § Z 51N P80 AIR3H UIeans)
SHRIS £y 18 bR 27 BECET INB LTKO PHUSPAOP0 B4IURAN PRCY JOURIA i€y TSUEN UJZH J36/G SUL ¥T 1V aja03q pARIEnd W
joC KTG95 D2 S MM, WUAL PUNapUNS MO 39855 (T O1) Fa1w) aauieig | pUE |
TREIS i3 38 UNBLRUN G TTLT Sa7 L3N WORTUIY PIIAIT) SUA | UGAN ATEMEN LOpME PEOY UOPURT 1| SWEinsig Bunjaoy | JBngd|
|39 I3 1R umoven 'SA0r WVE 094 TG, LIN0S UCILIMG pra) Aiiaag UOQT YL B5A0H ulH|:D)| Y] SueiAn of Sum)
WIAES 53] 18 UMOUXUN »nlm 591 DM 623N pUepSquInijTK UCIIUILIE] %12y GOSN STNOH SENY] PEIAIT 3N 1G]
#3553 0 Umouxun 15 1ETT HXL 623N I¥afA g #uAL SPI#YS YuaN 1283 Huipea wuung auh apy owsa) §10| P Rl 9200
[ 3¥a 515 19 Umouxun T oty WO 213N SUAL UOGN FTEIMEN JAMUNIE B3935 FNGSNRL) J2IMELIR Y 00N UOIGID 'E L) LUpaLe pul P PUBA SHRSWAAS
18 9LEE Q5% ETAN (2 LuSme) 1Y ¢ pu) RRESEY 17§11 P1 FAMBH PaxRADY|
43 BELE 31 55 WOPEUTY PRItu( Prajlay§ UOJGURILE]S PESY UDIBUILIA (1] P31 2014 ST
PS b X1 OF 3N WOPIUN| PIUUT JTaM R SUAL YOOI LY 911G UFEN 1 B0 HE|
THe33 514338 Mo [00'050°8 TVHE TI3N JAFM, % PUAL PRSLSSIRD SALIQ SPISITIEM YT LRy 1 IPAIAS (RUCISFS 0 L]
0% F143 I8 UMEHE D0 8757 V19 9H3 WILMG 69 VIEIDRST 8183 [T1NpU] 15 PUREM, J5N0W ap3 P11 (IPRWOINIT S 595
TR 593 38 UABUREN b0 BLY'LE 038 ¥15 JA3RINDLS TRIPUGRT IS UOIN PEOY PRARLOE FHNOY WIS MUDH PIGE RIS
| 890 gt o8 umayan 90 T2 1 DNT P15 SPAP] HO-IW25 L310I00Y POOMBUIFT MIGH( Fut Bullng PRI BRI, IO
WFRLS S VB AN 0541 ZH(_LUAL LHOPBUI RRliUN UGRUG] PEoR BADD WRIUS1IBL ELT 3aH 8 hs00s0g] “1050G) IuRRYIind ‘AN UopLoM
aBE $jy3 Lk umoLiun 6% £aS YAE ¥ (30 3WUIPI0,0)5 W01 Uedn UOUNg GOT WRIIUAD BRURAY 13H3 LoD ARFRIR] 5 I1uf P11 SUOHEIUNUALGIB]a | Wni3edy
AERYS LG 1R UMOURUN SC BT8R £dG W13 WOpAuLY PR3N UOPUGT PRGT [|3MUINIR]) DE Agquiny B Al
[ 5er st 2 amosrnn o709t 5 GAT ZSL WORKIMN FADUTE {anGaAS#PRIN 93435 PIDFIOD TC #3NOH UPARURIPPI [RACH] PLY WK R 335 18404
[ =9a ais & mpwn G EaT 54 YOt 528 ARIavs WoMluiuig wue] Jus PRI TIVLENE S
@AY FiljL 18 dmbURUnY FERTE LT HHZ GLIN WWGFRUTY RO PUERAQWALION JOTBUIIEL) 118, Y1ed “Shg PUEOGEAGLON ER et e
| 43¢ vl iz umovmen g 662 I06 S15 PHNFPIGLGL SR JOPUR S(ETIATN PRGY JFA 13100 S1003 STAUNN A #jRpIwun] T 3 T
| %333 T3 3F GMOUNEN ot sag'e 18 STvAN @RS I DIOSINAUY NI03S]fy SUN] UERAY iy SENCH 8jOH 9-¢ 11U CYETG T
#0W18 1143 18 UNOUNL O¥ 0o VS FTVQ 32ay G7APIS PEON ABZS ¢ 93NQN SPAN SapiBaw PRl NN IOy
U3 5y} 19 umoujun £5 256 S £1aM ¥ I0SWRUACNONE SGWOAA UHiH 1PURS SuT [3GELD)] wIRauing 325§0 gouan
[ 3901 o1y 3 GmoURun 00 226°¢ T¥ SAYUT) 015149 #3553 SUIPRI L q2IWIagiang 1JRd #PRIL LOEIE 'G LU, PRGN 173110 BpesE
[ 9983 i1 1® GMoRun N 30E SZ5) IPad] PIGRIAAY PRON UION P2 %IPd AL}
[ 8237 WL J€ TAVDLURA ity 733 GOU SINF1J6E By (PERY Prog RYHUASIRLM 9180 AL BUTSEIY J9 AWL AN
[T L W b | EEE WOU LEON WV INEN u013)10), 9487 ubL:a|Bj oG uRyELMIEN T 1N I[N UOREINPI Y HEVON|
| oRei sl 1@ umoimpsn 04 59k LT T SHUERIUNT UINDOR)Y L9318y 191]FAA |1y 3pi1arty BN BInss fod]
[ 460 I W amoeh S ILTET X79 5710 WOpIaTy pRUNT ARG Jeoanuvags JAG IR EL P M)
LRIy oo Ta T XHE 9HG We4ng 00 ARiod), peoy wiswad 517 SUSANTBE BTN 3 Fot g
A8 S 29 umoUy LN 256’2 S09 510 #HIPAY UOLMIN 318 1590]FNE 33130y TBA TURGUIND 15 @audd 380U $hiE BT ARATIaY DUt Jalpinoy LIadom]
0015 513 19 ARG un Wooon T T T e e
{931 313 e wmounun ES TEE A1 Sriniog]
i 53 Umanun 76 55¢ MANT 61y WOPSu[y PIun SSuAay WCIII 152/ FIED UDARS PJRAS|NGY ANGAAY GE6-5EY] 1Y tuonrjos siaurEng 103y
[ oEu1s SIqs iF LAGUALR TR T4t £/0 ANUIAGY SAIG UIAHE HIRS TSIUISTIY \IIPIIR(PPIW W JG0[3 15013 N S19TEY LRIy
TIATE T vE LAGUn 76 £E7 503 G151 HMTAIR) TFAAL RERW ] FROU FUTH %70d 1530A 9Ty JCOWWAOE PV WUGg g POGMATH 1aGHT|
[ e Sy e umouyun 6z or0'c 155 ELAN W1EM judas) bl | a)ka o3 eIy Frasnpug awitey LF 1y NP (@USENPY Yl
[ W¥as waip 18 Wouun 7T ona'st AT L10PA S13PIGISH F105 4 PROY USPURIED SE JTFRRA SPAN PIEmp3) Rl 0
| o s 12 umouRun mﬂﬂam' VG LTS ABFING AS[saqiLuT IRd ST3UING MORTAIA HURQINY BT %R (01 |OIURE
[RIRIE w2 1F wouen lav vl Ha8 504 WOPALLN PIUM 24KTHIOA LLIOK 43|25 HORTIS famog naij BT JBRAOY UBATY
+Fw 5py3 12 Moty 57 054 ¢5 WNIL TL45 2/IYFOIRH PIORPE) 200N [H Arqmiag 111d 23] TR v
TEis 511 Umouun ERG OEQTE ArS)] 03AD3 ] 0BIROD [P OIRISE) DEQTE [ SU0UCa] 1 WA 1S 4D,
aFeys w3 39 GROGEN ELE9T 8T XO¥ 9ELE FUNRAT WA IR LTIy AIUns3 188195 3wR0 AIIBN { B N [Ru A 1

36

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



PRI 1) 10 UmOwun

06TL05-0Y BWRWOY AosEg Pnr ‘nsdues E9E+S W 1T NO

TS, FUnLoY ST

[~ a1 *1a1 8 umetan YOE 13N LWOP YUY PolIuf] #UAL UOGN #{1SE3MaN SPISARNGD 01| S3AOLE ApARAD) e
[35%38 31q1 1% Lewanpan ) TUISNG J91E7A SN
[ =235 1143 10 Lo tyan DS w50 [0¥iug LDABUISIIE PROY #)[lA0Q £ HU| J3jsUnI} jeREwWE
35218 0 18 LA AHL G110 W R4ING MUNCD) MOGIIALAISOS LaiBa LAy 111y LIIR ] #N0H ¥URqWOR T 31| SATRAIPUT) WY,
ZIALF B 1R UmOLyun 1S BTSN W ATEAN G SUA| BUS|RAR 233115 2ICUIEMS SE-TE FRL AN
[ a9s 5142 58 Umouun AAL TTINNN RENIQWNYLON LOLIU|IRSE wingaials 15 'Aue yaoug P11 RujpAray Rl peN|
[ 7ams Y3 1 UsAOUNLA <r 205'a SHO LING 2ITPIBAE 123634 USRLLRYD USRIAD A0UAD ¢ sahes yous)
S915 33 1# usmDibiuf 45 609 231 £ €3N USIRIYTRIA PROY LUQT. Qg I5NOH MOL[RMS FLURLINGITY 5| 342N P LD Y SOV
| 3eTt a1 18 RO R DI911 N3 LN WERTIN PRIMT] HPTarloN Jnes 12905 $ifue] a|un sIR0H DRIy Pa1 A S8 3 Juriig
FL553 Y THG 7YM ST DERRLTLIEN UOIAISEY_PROY IRY (I SAaH Aaping| PARRESS LHY
AN ) 10 LMOIYIn 75 L5F TR TT¥M WOPIUIY PRI SAM-S)-UaIMa N PrOY NISTRIAUY 7 I} DIRIEY 1N Pu| 43R 1A RRYURS PRI FLIND0I |FURd AURGIEIS)
FNRIE S 1€ CADLLA 07 501 5 AT EOH ILSNI0L 4}JON S1EA0LTH [FUURY REOY SPRAT ‘60K 3y || epaw; FTRe s
| 5Pwis iga 1F wmQUYn L€ TET'ST NG ST 9J[UFICA (AL SPAAYIAW|T LI LINGJ3S RIDLY 1R RIT [l ozuﬂ.h.*
aTes 3y 17 ewouRon O '6SE B4 GTOA HiYIHiok YDON BunFp|d f1efuny gyg paywn siaduswuodr o 4 2I015 SN g urd1ing )|
F3E3 51 18 UmoLRUn T 05T HDG 115 I3 P 531308 W #3301 ah, 231314 Bl RBINLIE) 4 PR oA BaTIn
335 34 Je uaourLn Z1SET'T C X331 LOPRW 393325 H2TH 20| A7 (2G040 pLajpoi
SAR3E Sy 1@ LADIAUn awmmn 1] Ay - vounq i, plaeg
&GS 543 19 wAADUYUN 30 00R'T e ¢TOA R2M53I04 YN AuBWny pecy uayRuip)/g Inay Snsnacy| YDakataY WY
R30S 511 19 LMoURun rlm [B 13 915 BTAIE PEAUSHIEA PEGY PAIWE FNOH 55810)¢ PINI B EY
(8835 5143 19 Gmoupun D0 PZTT NIQ 913, FIRITRIT), T, 4AIM PUGLIY 331 TIERITO AN, SITWY I LY 31LT)) I SANEA0Y POYTIRM
55413 <2 38 umion |56 3507 X0 €18 Wopduny pII MRpRILLI 102.15 SAOYUEIS maH 1| PLT E1M1pOId SN Welly
§9%15 5143 3% UMOLNUN GLPIET ST T15 WORILT, PATin 9.y Ay B 50g Sagi X518 \ITH SII9E ¥ d LOLY] P SIS, [19HRML] SURHS|
@3T8 51Y3 I LmDLRUN ﬂw oaT'T 1DF Dym HI4TIYD dEIEL|IRAN ARND YWIIUIp, 3IM0T 3NEd 'TT 1iun| JUOLLR|[RLSU) 5TaLISPE JESIBMUN
[~ w3k fiqn 19 wwaipjan 00 5EES 1T 973N WOPIUIN PUNUI 189A g AL ATG A3 IMUA SNUIAY SULRIA ¥SH] IRATD AVG AR
¥391% 5143 19 saesuun _Wu v g W1/ 648 RIRITPA 015 ULIDMLURK ) 31153 (21 NP FIOY PJoIj) TSP UOM BIR)D) (G
TR T 17 T ® 0cs 5L G130 WHOPRUTA P WATING RINTe0 TR AuNDag a1a3] SPAD v 1Ay Are) Suog g LIRW
@E1E 5|Y1 1T wmouRun €S 01T A(G TN wopBury 9L UOPUOT ERDY HINGIURJ DIZ /00| IR ‘#FNOH Rioap) ajoap|
315 313 1@ umaguxun 00 i £F ¥.7 SHS wopluy paaun Jea g SUAL PURHEPUAS D10 1593 LUOK) SUOIEI | UNUWIC] FARELEN)
AYEIF T IF wwauun 6 EES T 501 65 wopun paijun SaWRY ] T Ad[UaM PEOY UOTINS §iRd S3eLSNE ARuallay T 1up) PUDNALIRIN WO pUTD aunTig
™ 35e13 303 v uremrgun 0z E2T'6 KHT ATLY WOpRn| PaAiun ATLING WoTd] "19enS §583 [ =S00H Jearay §Z1 Iun) P2 | BUCLE W 1ISHA|
a9es I3 I usmonnun 28 EvE'S SYT 678 |NYHI05 pROY UMopiLE 4 ¢
(" a¥eit sy 12 Gmoan oP 625'0F F(b T3M WOPBUIN PaliUM BUAL USEN 3)STIMBA P/RAIINOY TIEM 15 H1EAAID)
ATUIF Fiif] 12 UMD | DIE TEIN JUAM, § AUAL MOLSR[ MRIST |BLISADU) ER3E ARMFIDSE "7 YU FI2IAS VORRINGE (FIMN d¥'Y
[ 23mi5 312 18 umonrgan ST [SE'L 44E E2N AL UOON INTAIMEN RIUA] JUSTRY FFRGH WOSTAQ #lNg Ja5eesD) 3y || Aiag Ba| RITY W2} MINET) $piRMpY
adeys 21} 12 umoLyuh 1981 NG BLIN SR PUT ﬂ:>h PUET] A, 2NNy LUOTGUT paylun “EE.F.F%GZ lﬂbh
1012 ) 3¢ UMOUTUN L9 EELB WIS 57 9:(47(.0), 153 SRIST JuRT JBGg '3TINOR i) aSNOH PUCE 00} PIE! P Augaeads 1y
w30 53 12 umourun DZ EET NIS TAJ RIYSRIUE] [OODRIR]E $AR|RA3 D20 0L, T7Z €08 O] 35H]
FACF A1 IE UWGURUN 00 9TLT £15 THO wapIU PR UM WY SPEAH ARpiAY RuUsD STEVIENG SPERH ABnAY! WUEWALOT §0 Sy 3 11 HLaN]
FAES Silf3 12 UMDURT G TE £OT1 RYTIISEI| ST A1/IARO] PROY SR{NY LINED S QT I [
E4E T} 1T UAOURUT T Lo HYE D RUNLNT 88123 BEPLUE FHMAEM, 1IN H7AAIRA (I UINAS T DU, WHON PienSy]
RIMS I} 1R UMSuRun 0D 028 0 WAl ugdn i 3R 100k B saaeg As|imm]
3VmIE TIYY 18 LAMBHUN e (61'T "VE 1IN AUORBU N PR $UAL UBAR S)HEMBN JP-RAENT (WIAFND) CJaN|
CETA TaA & 130 LOPgU AN Bah L UOTN 313 I3meN VoI 00 Auapioy JUMIEL] TIN] TI0GITY [EUaN EGIRIU] SIS ESPIN
FINT 001 1P ymcAnpsn 05 £SB'T 'H50 TT3N JE3Mn 13 PURL pEasane 1ea13 JUIpRiL AWIEA WVW L a0y AEATION OB T SIIAITS (930 P 5
A0 $1) 1€ AU 10 55€ a Tuiuea)) mapuim suosdwoy)
|03 3 € Umopm 00 05 G40 BESN 23 5 SUAL UQTRUILSIAN LOLGLUET RALIC $I0LUTUIED 2 TaxAg BUiGew MapuiM gq|
I olids T 3¢ ureoapn 00609 E T00 TT3N [€a7, PUB SUAL PESIataD 1813 PUIpe) | ASIlOA LIS L hemsaxng
29ms 111 3¢ umouyun YT £18 457 4N WOFTUT) PAuN RIeIUe] YIa3 sAU0 SURTDiad 61 P11 $0ing s Suuerawig DS,
ST 1) 0 Umeuun EXEK 16 CT3N Jeap, P 3Gk prawsagag UBISUNG WNDD KRUEH £ UM P11 EIUFWIO.IALT UDpAT
STETE 11 F LABCHUN T 00 1150 013G WHOWUOAY "Ru4 15480 213097 OF 94 LG Wur) ) #0003 Paurinasn 51
|.udp.:£. W emBlian 0D pia’p P @3Auuay
TI3E 3 18 BN Br 959'T Va6 135 Wwopfu|y PatRin vopua) alaLy wWRLGT Z 10013 P11.715d sawn
aFeiN 3] 1t uAGUIUN B 20 §LAN (1R ] PUA L Ak Ad[Ing, VEIRAIua WR3% 10044 F| vy Funpsunoy dag 1N
afwis aqi W gmovun or or7'a1 B0EE MRS W) QUR|d U1 DPJIIATY GFOEE 2 JLISNPUL #1j9p i) I3y 0IN"¥'6 3 pRgs[IY|
TEIE 1) 18 UaduRGR 60 8052 GAZ 11 AH FOIITIING IAFOY SOWT) (720,910 DD E2MI03 Pady WeLIEg dy 1UMY TR TLEIAI] SERUBNE TIRDLIT]
FAETE S1L] 50 urapuyun 6 c50'01 14§ W13 UOUGT PEGH ([BMUBXIa) ZE, PaIWIN ¥ IMOH|
"~ SIEIF AL 56 UGLyan o5 T03°T D6 0108 SIMIRI0) 10/ AI0IPIIY $210835 DFOR UOIGlY 1R U1 BOTPRAG 3P0 1051] 3847 FIITRET) nui
[ #3me 30 7 DAeuAun T8 153 X7T 53N WOPIULY Paiiun Suh L utkin spsaameN a0y 1301 SUF UII3IqMoN] SOOIBTSaAN §O SUoaq|

37

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Li¢

Ve

ewercs |

15 SH{L I LMD LT xl ASP LT10 ABLINS PICPIING 1381 MOPU]) | #N0H LUOTES|
AL 3T U MO 9 cez i COH SPPLOIPWUG BIEES Pol 104 MON (A4 941) 2 WU KA3ARS OIS Py
E1S 5141 20 WMOADIL ovsts’T HEO SHO HIOH-#7-4CREH 133 PU| FuoA] Lk Bl 73] [3ulg 0330
o) a 6106 W3 151 DOPFulY PayuD SpaaT 190135 UNAIIACS S3naDs UTIBIaADS £ 471 PIAPROD MIYTHPRY
aBEs 511 1 LwOukun 56 65§ AR 4 AAVOMB ) - [0
| alen niqy 31 wmouRn LT LIB 3 T3 P3| ISTIMATS WOPAAND PYOY MURY ¥R W) BANIALA PRI SO0 BT
14 503 31 umoln oo BYS 9T ST ORI BRI WeNBRLITg proY o) BT MroH 5o ¥d5oY
E L5 958 3 MmI1IN wor¥an PaEvry satasia Jedus alious Gy Fjg AR ey P Sdd Vda:

38

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



“#eg

el

005'%E 005'8E mo)
wopbuy payun
a1eyg ABUIPIQ 005'e¢ 005'88 ‘UOpUOT BJABN JSANS PUOG PO KT KOOI YIS payui vigiog
Pial $aIe(g 16 S[¥18( Ay saIwqT jo oN @pGI1e00 Yim] SEaIppY HpIoyaIeyg jo RUEN

SHITTOHIUVHS ANVAROD

39

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Appendix 7 Glossary

Avison Young GVA Grimley Limited

Company Godfrey-Syrett Limited- in Administration
Dolbia Dolbia Limited

HSBC HSBC UK Bank plc

Hilco Hilco Global

IGF IGF Business Credit Limited

Joint Administrators/we/our/us James Lumb, Howard Smith and David

Costley-Wood

KPMG KPMG LLP

PHD PHD Property Advisory Limited
Proposals Statement of proposals

Rloans Rloans LLP

RRG Receivables Recovery Group, KPMG
Secured Creditors HSBC UK Bank plc;

IGF Business Credit Limited; and
Rcapital Partners [LLP

Trading premises Planet place, Killingworth, Newcastle Upon
Tyne, NE12 6DY;
Mill Road, Littleburn Industrial Estate,
Langley Moor, County Durham, DH7 8HE;
and
Distribution & Logistics Centre, Belmont

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Industrial Estate, Belmont, Durham, DH1
18T

Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

41



Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (‘proposals’) has been prepared by James Lumb, Howard Smith
and David Costley-Wood, the Joint Administrators of Godfrey-Syrett Limited — in
Administration (the ‘Company’), solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph
49, Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their
proposals for achieving the purpases of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any cther purpose, or in any other
context.

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these proposals.

James Ronald Alexander Lumb and Howard Smith and David James Costley-Wood are
authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Officeholders are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection
Act 2018. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
appointment. For further information, please see our Privacy policy at —

home. kpmg.com/uk/en/home/misc/privacy-policy-insolvency-court-appointments.html.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 42



www.kpmg.com

© 2019 KPMG LLP, a2 UK Imited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (*“KPMG International”), a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved

For full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at
www kpmg.com/uk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it 1s
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future No one should act on such information
without appropnate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situatien

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

43



